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ODbjectives & Methodology

Objectives Methodology

'To build upon and track KRC Research conducted an online survey of 1,806 American adults from April 28 to May 16, 2022.

against earlier surveys, The survey consists of a base sample of ~1,000 representative adults plus four oversamples of ~200

NeighborWorks America additional Asian, Black, Hispanic or Latinx (occasionally abbreviated to Hisp.), and American Indian or
: Alaska Natives (AIAN) adults each.

enlisted KRC Research to

collect data to better Several measures have been taken to ensure representative results. Prior to fielding, Census-based

understand Americans’ demographic quotas were implemented for each of the five samples independently. After fielding, each

sample was independently weighted to Census targets and proportionally weighted into the overall total.

imales g Experiensss The oversamples and the total are weighted on the same variables: (1) region, (2) gender, (3) age, (4)

related to homeownership, education, (5) race or ethnicity, (6) household income, and (7) employment. Additional notes:

* This research has been conducted annually since 2019 and fielded by KRC since 2020. All available
tracking data are shown, but KRC has only marked statistical significance for the following: 2020

challenges, and related (KRC vear 1) vs. 2022 (current), and 2021 (last year) vs. 2022 (current). Stat testing at 95% level.
topics.

housing security, personal
finance goals and

e In tables and charts, subgroups are ordered left to right by years of trackable sample/oversamples:
Total, Black, Hispanic, and White (4 yrs.); Asian (3 yrs.); AIAN (1 yr.)

* A blue box and pin icon (§) have been included on some slides to call out noteworthy findings.
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Key Findings: Financial Preparedness

* Americans continue to remain primarily concerned with managing their everyday expenses, but there
remain important, persistent socioeconomic disparities in financial preparedness and capabilities. Different types
of households do not have equal access to financial tools, information, or emergency funds.

* Financial concerns and emergencies continue to prevent many non-homeowners from improving their
housing situations and pursuing homeownership. An increased number of Americans chose to pursue a shared
housing solution as a result of unexpected financial challenges.

* Throughout the country, there is growing interest in (and expressed need for) guidance in key financial
areas like saving, budgeting, building credit, and paying down debt.

* Since last year’s survey, most finance metrics are unchanged. While the outlook for most Americans 1s generally
positive, most would be able to live off their savings for only a few months, if that, if they were to lose their primary
source of income.
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Key Findings: Housing Needs

* The rate of homeownership has not changed significantly over the past year, nor have some clear
socioeconomic disparities in ownership.

* About a third of Americans are still looking for a new home. Affordability remains the most common top priority
in a place to live, but home and neighborhood security remain of great importance as well.

* Well over half of Americans find homeownership or the possibility of homeownership important, and the
proportion of adults likely to pursue homeownership in the next few years has risen across the board, especially among
ethnic minority groups.

* An increased number of Americans show interest in guidance and information to help move toward
homeownership, but there are significant barriers. In addition to financial obstacles, many feel that the housing market
is harder to manage today than it was a few years ago.

* After a tumultuous few years, half of Americans say that owning a house now seems more important than it
did in 2019. However, half of non-owners say owning a house feels less realistic than it did for them four years ago,
and a large plurality say the housing market has become harder to manage.
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Setting Financial Goals

Americans continue to prioritize keeping up with their everyday expenses, though this proportion is lower than in 2021.
Saving for future expenses or an emergency fund and paying down debt all saw modest growth as top goals. White
Americans especially are prioritizing savings over the last two years.

Top-Ranked Priority (of 4 Provided) for 2022

% Total Black Hispanic / Latinx White Asian AIAN

‘200 21 ‘22& 20 21 22 | 20 21 22 | ‘200 21 22 | 20 21 ‘22 ‘22

Keeping up with everyday 44 51 46> | 48 53 48 | 44 47 48 45 52 45° | 35 44 36 | 58

expenses
Saving for future expenses 15 21 232| 12 18 15 | 10 22 192 | 16 20 25| 24 27 29 | 18
Paying down debt 20 14 16| 25 13 18 | 26 15 17¢ |/ 19 14 15 16 14 15 | 11

Saving up an emergency fund 9 14 15° 8 16 18° 8 15 16° 9 14 142 | 12 14 20° | 13

a: sig difference from 2020. b: from 2021. * Data on this question is not directly trackable prior to 2021 due to question differences. In 2020 question was only asked of those who had selected at least one of
these as financial priorities in a previous question. The 2020 survey also included an “other” answer choice that was eliminated for 2021. In 2019, the list was larger and was not based on ranking.

2021-22 Q Text: 8. Here is a list of potential financial priorities. How would you rank these priorities in terms of importance for you personally this year? Use numbers to rank each; a rank of

- #,.l""l /(‘ ~
N el g h bo rWO rks Org “1” means most important. Please rank at least one. 2020 Q Text: How would you rank these 2020 priorities in terms of importance? Use numbers to rank each; a rank of “1” means most HEIghllnﬂ‘l'Gl‘lts
.

important. (Base 20/°21/°22: Total 1602/1603/1806, Black 324/314/324, Hispanic or Latinx 373/352/363, White 606/655/636, Asian 264/258/263, ATAN 22 205) AMERICA




Use of Financial Tools

The proportion of Americans with a checking or savings account remains steady at 85%. Few shifts can be seen among
major ethnic groups, though the percentage of Black Americans with a credit card or savings account continues to climb.
However, Black, Hispanic, and American Indian or Alaska Natives are still less likely to have an investment or retirement
account than White or Asian Americans.

Accounts or Services Held

% Total Black Hispanic / Latinx White Asian AIAN
‘20 21 22 | ‘20 21 ‘22& ‘20 21 22 | ‘20 21 22 | ‘20 21 22 | ‘22
Checking account 80 78 80 65 69 76° 71 71 71 86 81 83 79 79 78 63
Credit card 68 66 67 46 51 56° 60 63 56 74 69 72 77 74 77 50
Savings account 61 62 64 47 60 63° 52 59 58 66 64 65 62 67 69 63
Digital app for financial trans. 39 40 51 44 41 44 35 39 45 45 47
Work retirement account 37 35 36 25 25 29 31 34 28 41 36 38 43 46 45 30
Personal financial investments 35 35 34 26 24 26 22 26 25 39 39 36 41 49 45 34
Investments in cryptocurrency 20 30 28 16 24 24
Buy Now Pay Later services 13 19 20 10 12 16

a: sig difference from 2020. b: from 2021. * First asked in 2019 for checking and savings accounts only.

2020-22 Q Text: 55. Which of the following financial accounts or services do you currently have? Please select all that apply. 2019 Q Text: 20. Do you cutrently have a checking or AT AT
NeighborWorks

N e | g h bo rWO rks . Org savings account with a bank or credit union? / 56.1 Do you have any investments in cryptocutrency ot similar digital assets? (Base ‘19/20/°21/°22: Total 1000/1602/1603/1806, Black
314/324/314/324, Hispanic ot Latinx 300/373/352/363, White 702/606/655/636, Asian na/264/258/263, ATAN 22 205) AMERICA




Personal Financial Sentiment

Most Americans say they’re doing all they can to ensure their future financial security, but a majority are also still
concerned that the money they have or are on track to save won’t last.

Statements on Finances (% Agree)

I am doing all I can to ensure 1 I am concerned that the money I have
have a secure financial future. (or that I am on track to save) won't last.
86
8284 8584 g1gy 8385 8 79 75
72
66 65
61 61
I I I I I | 1
Total Black Hisp. White Asian AIAN Total Black Hisp. White Asian AIAN
2021 mW2022 2021 2022

No significant differences were identified between 2022 and the prior year. First asked in 2021 in current form.

2021-22 Q Text: 74. How much do you agree or disagtee with the following statement? I am doing all I can to ensure I have a secure financial future. / 75. How much do you agtee or disagree ﬁ g hb ' A l I »

N e I g h bo rWO rkS ) 0 rg with the following statement? I a7 z‘(l/]ﬂit’}”/lﬁ[/ that the money 1 have (or that I am on track to save) won’t last. (Base 21/°22: Total 1603/1806, Black 314/324, Hispanic or Latinx 352/363, White
655/636, Asian 258/263, ATAN 22 205) AMERICA
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Experience with Financial Challenges

Almost 6 in 10 Americans have experienced an emergency or unexpected expense that required quick access to a
significant amount of money, with proportions higher among AIAN Americans and a rising number of Hispanic and
Latinx Americans. Financial recovery continues to take around six months for most. Only 9% who had an emergency
were able to financially recover without major difficulty, down from the past two years.

Ever Experienced Financial Emergency Financial Recovery Time
or Unexpected EXpense (%) (Among those who have had a financial emergency or unexpected expense)
% Total Black Hisp. White Asian  AIAN
a
74
68 ‘20 ’21 ‘22|20 ’21 ‘22|20 ’21 ‘22|20 ’21 ‘22|20 ’21 ‘22| ‘22
65 65 64
59 5g 59 61
56 56
54 6 mo. + 64 62 62|70 57 63|72 60 67|61 63 58|60 64 71| 63
1 year + 47 44 44 |53 41 42 |52 41 47 (45 44 43 |41 47 47| 49
3years+ 28 23 22230 24 21|30 17 26|28 24 20223 27 26| 24
6years+ 13 10 8 113 9 10,13 9 62|13 10 8 | 8 15 4b 7
':i?ﬁ”gj’&r 14 14 9®| 7 12 4|9 7 4|18 17 12211 17 10| 11
Total Black  Hispanic/ White Asian AlIAN
Latinx a: sig difference from 2020. b: from 2021. First asked in 2020.

2020 m 2021 m2022

2020-22 Q Text: 70. Have you ever expetienced an emergency or unexpected expense that required quick access to a significant amount of money? It yes, how long did it take you to AN AT )
recover financially from that expense? (Base for left chart 20/°21/°22: Total 1602/1603/1806, Black 324/314/324, Hispanic ot Latinx 373/352/363, White 60 555/636, Asian HE|ghbnm.urks

N elg h borworks g Org 264/258/263, ATAN 22 205; base for right table 20/°21/°22: Total 987/944/1076, Black 221/206/197, Hispanic or Latinx 252/225/261, White 344/360/334, Asian 149/136/129,
AIAN 22 148) AMERICA




Impact of Financial Challenges

Unexpected financial challenges continue to delay housing progress for many Americans. An increased number chose to
pursue a shared housing solution than in previous years due to these financial challenges. Both Hispanic or Latinx and
ATAN Americans were more likely to have moved in with family, friends, or roommates than other ethnicities. AIAN

Americans were more likely to have been impacted by financial challenges in general.
Impact of Financial Challenges or Concerns on Housing

% Total Black Hispanic / Latinx White Asian AIAN
‘20 21 ‘22&‘20 21 ‘22 | ‘20 21 22 | ‘20 21 22 | 20 21 22 | ‘22

Moved in with family, friends, 13 15 18| 20 25 18 | 12 16 |28 | 12 12 15 | 8 13 13 | 37

roommates

Delayed looking for info. on housing

SeE 14 14 15 16 20 20 16 15 21 13 13 12 17 12 15 27

Delayed moving into a place of my own 12 13 15 18 20 18 15 14 21° 11 11 12 14 10 17 26

Delayed steps toward owning a home 15 15 14 24 22 18 15 20 20 13 13 11 18 11 14 28
Eg;‘t’;d“hersw“"e“"thmet°5hare 11 11 11 | 16 14 10°| 12 15 14 | 9 9 11| 9 12 8 | 18

a: sig difference from 2020. b: from 2021. First asked in 2020.

2020-22 Q Text: 34. Have unexpected financial challenges or concerns ever caused you to do any of the following? (Base *20/°21/°22: Total 1602/1603/1806, Black 324/314/324, Heighhnrwarks

N el g h bo rWO rks .0 rg Hispanic or Latinx 373/352/363, White 606/655/636, Asian 264/258/263, AIAN 22 205)
AMERICA




Preparedness for Financial Challenges

Only two in three Americans have any money saved for a financial emergency, though there have been some increases in the

last two years in the share of those with emergency savings who have $500 or more, especially among White and Black
Americans.

Have Any Money Saved for Emergency (%) Have $500+ Accessible in Emergency (%)

(Out of those who gave an answer; excludes those who prefer not to say)

78
66686856 g/17070 70§ . 2 68° 69
626159 > 61 % 59 59 60 3 62 o4
56 57 55 2 56
52
| 44I

Total Black Hisp. White Asian AIAN Total Black Hisp. White Asian AIAN
2019 2020 m 2021 m2022 2020 m 2021 m2022
a: sig difference from 2020. b: from 2021. First asked in 2019. First asked in current form in 2020.

2013—202/2 Q Text: 67. Do you perﬁonlﬂ\ }11\6 any 1}1( bney saved in case o/t an 7mg1( gency or 71 unexpected C\ELD\L‘ (Base l?/ 20/°21/°22: Total 1000/1602/1603/1806, Black AN AT
E 314/324/314 Hlep'mlc or Latinx 300/377 363, 6/655/63 ia , ATAN 22 205) / 2020-2022 Q Text: 68. How much money "would you ’
N e | g h bo rWO rkS . O rg estimate you have immediate access to in ca emer: 2 une\pcctcd e\pcnsc* (Base 20/ nghhumurks

233/231/196, White 421/458/442, Asian 191/201/181, ATAN 22 122)

21/ 22: Total 1057 /1100/1131, Black 190/196/181, Hispanic or Latinx

AMERICA




Preparedness for Financial Challenges

Two-thirds of Americans say they would be able to keep up with their usual expenses for less than six months if they were
to lose their primary source of income. For over a quarter of Americans, their savings would run out within a month.
Black, Hispanic or Latinx, and AIAN households are at even greater risk.

Time Savings Could Last without Primary Income

% Total Black Hispanic / Latinx White Asian AIAN
‘22 é ‘22 ‘22 ‘22 ‘22 22
1 week 14 12 18 13 7 18
2-3 weeks 13 18 13 13 6 15
1 month 18 23 21 15 21 27
2-5 months 21 21 24 21 26 18
6-11 months 9 9 10 9 10 7
1 year or more 25 17 14 29 30 16
First asked in 2022.

. . . < . . X ,.-'"f | /'( ; =
2022 Q Text: 68.1. How long would you be able to keep up with your usual expenses if you were to lose your primary source of income? (Base *22: Total 1806, Black 324, Hispanic or He|ghhnrw.u

NeighborWOorksS.org e, whie 636, Asin 265, AL 205

AMERICA




Experiences with Financial Fraud

A quarter of Americans have been victims of financial scams or fraud. Banking fraud (e.g., credit card, debit card,
checks/loan, debt relief) is most common, but many have experienced other types as well. Hispanic Americans were
more likely than other groups to experience scams related to credit cards, debit cards, or checks.

Personally Victimized by Financial Scam Self or Acquaintance Victimized
51 o 49 49 >2 -
44 4 a 4445 4343 44 4,
40 37 40° 41 39 37
32 31 30 30 32 32
2525267 gmo5’ amm 3 2525° 2525
) ' I I
Total Black Hisp. White Asian AIAN Total Black Hisp. White Asian AIAN
2019 2020 W2021 W 2022 2019 2020 ®W2021 m2022

a: sig difference from 2020. b: from 2021. Statistical comparisons not available for 2019. First asked in 2019.

2021-22 Q Text: 60. Have you or anyone you know ever been the victim of a financial scam or fraud? (This can include things like identity theft, credit card fraud, loan fraud, fake IRS /..-' s
: : - " g . . . b . s A ks N
scams, etc.) 2020 Q Text: 74. Have you or anyone you know ever been the victim of a financial scam such as identity theft or credit card fraud? 2019 Q Text: 30. Do you know someone HEIghhﬂfWﬂ]’lh‘

N el g h bo rWO rkS .0 rg who has been the victim of a financial scam — such as, identity theft, credit card fraud, etc.? (Base 19/°20/°21/°22: Total 1000/1602/1603/1806, Black 314/324/314/324, Hispanic ot
Latinx 300/373/352/363, White 702/606/655/636, Asian na/264/258/263, AIAN 22 205) AMERICA




Knowledge of Financial Fraud Resources

Less than half of Americans say they would know how to resolve financial fraud if it happened to them. Most Americans
would expect their financial institutions to provide them with at least some support in recovering from financial fraud.

Would Know How to Resolve Financial Fraud (%) Expect Lot / Some Support from Finan.
Institutions (%)

77 77
75 45 77 75 73 75 20
68 66
53
50 48 50 49 50 49 49
44
I I I I | I
Total Black Hisp. White Asian AIAN Total Black Hisp. White Asian AIAN
2021 m 2022 2021 2022

No significant differences were identified between 2022 and the prior year. First asked in 2021.

2021-22 Q Text: 63. If you discovered you had been a victim of a financial scam or fraud, would you know what to do to resolve it? / 2022 Q Text: 65. If you discovered you had been a

victim of a financial scam or fraud, how much support do you think you would receive from financial institutions (banks, credit card companies, other agencies, lenders, etc.) in helping ﬁeighbo r/ﬁa I S

N el g h bo rWO rkS .0 rg you recover? 2021 Q Text: 64. If you discovered you had been a victim of a financial scam or fraud, how much support would you expect to receive from financial institutions (banks,
credit card companies, other agencies, lenders, etc.) in helping you recover? (Base 21/°22: Total 1603/1806, Black 314/324, Hispanic or Latinx 352/363, White 655/636, Asian 258/263, AMERICA
ATAN 22 205)
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FiInancial Guidance Needs

Many Americans report needing guidance or help to achieve their financial goals or improve their careers. Saving for
retirement, building a budget, acquiring and using credit, and reducing or managing debt are all increasingly widespread
needs, especially for Hispanic or Latinx Americans. Reducing student debt and managing its repayment was the top
priority for those who still had student loans.

Financial Guidance Needed (A Lot, Some, or a Little)

% Total Black Hispanic / Latinx White Asian AIAN
19 ‘20 21 22 |°’19 ‘20 21 ‘22 |°’19 ‘20 21 ‘22 |’19 ‘20 21 ‘22| ‘20 21 ‘22 22
Reducing student debt & managing repay.* 72 76 78 65 87 85
Saving for retirement 62 | 54 56 58166 58 61 64 69 62 66 712 59 50 52 54 | 63 62 67 65
Building a budget 49 | 52 53 57258 68 67 67|61 63 61 74 43 45 47 50 | 59 59 66 65
Acquiring & effectively using credit 43 | 43 48 522|150 62 64 60|57 53 57 67 38 37 43 46| 51 50 56 66
Reducing debt & managing repayment 48 | 44 48 522162 61 58 59|60 58 60 69*| 41 37 42 462 50 52 57 65
Gaining new professional certs. or skills 46 46 52 57 58 61 40 39 55 58 59
Changing jobs or careers 40 42 44 46 46 55 36 35 52 57 50
Creating a biz. plan or launching a biz. 40 40 52 52 53 53 33 33 44 48 51

* Of those with student loans. a: sig difference from 2020. b: from 2021. First asked in 2019.

2020-22 Q Text: 76-78, 83-87.1. Here is a list of goals that some people might have regarding their financial situations. How much guidance or help do you believe you need to achieve each

of these potential goals at this point in your life? 2019 Q Text: 31. Finally, below is a list of goals that people have regarding their financial situation. Please indicate how much guidance or ..-"""4 /"', -
p k=) p J A t=) p 1 t=) t=] t=)
Hemhhﬂm

N e | g h bo rWO rkS . Org help you believe you need to achieve each one at this' poin't in your life? If you don't know, or if it is not applicable to you, plcas§ indicate that. (Base ‘19/°20/°21/ ’-22: Total '
1000/1602/1603/1806, Black 314/324/314/324, Hispanic or Latinx 300/373/352/363, White 702/606/655/636, Asian na/264/258/263, AIAN 22 205; Base for Reducing student debt AMERICA
’22: Total 246, Black 51, Hispanic or Latinx 75, White 56, Asian 27, AIAN 35)




Financial Guidance Interest

Many Americans report needing guidance or help to achieve their financial goals or improve their careers. Interest in
these sorts of financial planning classes has grown in the past two years across the board. Black Americans are more
likely than other groups to show interest in these classes and in receiving information about the home buying process.

Interested in Financial Planning Classes to Improve Situation (% Agree)

a a
66 70 67ab 67 ©9
b 61
56| 29 63 56 57 55
50 52 4-9ab
47
44 42
| - I

White Asian AIAN

Total Black Hispanic / Latinx
2019 m 2020 m2021 m2022

a: sig difference from 2020. b: from 2021. First asked in 2019.

NeighborWorks™

2019-22 Q Text: 47. Here is a series of statements about housing and information. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each statement. (Base ‘19/°20/°21/°22: Total

N e I g h bo rWO rkS . O rg 1000/1602/1603/1806, Black 314/324/314/324, Hispanic or Latinx 300/373/352/363, White 702/606/655/636, Asian na/264/258/263, AIAN 22 205)
AMERICA




4. Overview of Housing
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Housing Status Overview

Six in ten Americans own their own homes, but that number is significantly lower for Black and Hispanic or Latinx
households than for White and Asian households. The number of Americans renting their home has increased since
2021, with a jump in White Americans renting since last year. About half of Americans who own a home are currently
paying a mortgage or loan, though White households are less likely than other groups to still owe.

Current Housing Situation

% Total Black Hispanic / Latinx White Asian AIAN
19 20 21 ‘22’19 ‘20 21 ‘22 |°19 ‘20 21 ‘22 |’19 ‘20 21 ‘22| ‘20 21 ‘22| ‘22

Own my own home * 65 60 62 59 48 40 42 42 51 46 53 46|70 69 69 67|53 63 58| 52

Rent my own home 27 27|25 30°) 43 38 44 44 |37 39 30 37%(23 21 20 25°(29 23 27| 35

Share home with extended

o e 7 11 10 9 7 18 10 12|11 12 13 12| 6 8 9 7 17 14 12 8
family, friends, or others

a: sig difference from 2020. b: from 2021. First asked in 2019.

Currently paying mortgage or loan 48 61 64 42 ‘ 61 ‘ 63

on home in 2022, among owners

2020-2022 Q Text: 13. Which of the following best describes your current housing situation? 2019 Q Text: 7. Do you rent or own your home? / 2022 Q Text: 13.1. Are you currently AT AT
NeighborWorks

N e | g h bo rWO rkS . Org paying a mottgage ot loan (including home equity loans) associated on your home? (Base for table on top: Total 1806, Black 324, Hispanic or Latinx 363, White 636, Asian 263, AIAN
205; Base for table on bottom: Total 1000, Black 131, Hispanic or Latinx 151, White 433, Asian 163, AIAN 113) AMERICA




Security of Housing Situation

The feeling of housing security has continued to hold steady for Americans as a whole, with 8 in 10 agreeing that their
current housing situation is very or somewhat secure. However, the feeling of insecurity has risen for Hispanic or Latinx
households in the past year and is similarly high for AIAN households. Overall, homeowners are more likely to feel
secure in their housing situation than non-owners.

Current Housing Situation

Feel Secure (%) Feel Insecure (%)
889090
8383g1
798180 7575 767844
6867¢5
8 9 7 11° 10 g 1112
6 66 5 4 556 4,3 333
Total Black  Hisp. White Asian AIAN Owners Non- Total Black Hisp. White Asian AIAN Owners Non-
Owners Owners
2020 2021 w2022 2020 2021 2022

a: sig difference from 2020. b: from 2021. First asked in 2020.

2020-22 Q Text: 15. Overall, how secute or insecutre does your current housing situation feel these days? (Base *20/°21/°22: Total 1602/1603/1806, Black 324/314/324, Hispanic ot He|ghbom,urks"

N e I g h bo rWO rkS . 0 rg Latinx 373/352/363, White 606/655/636, Asian 264/258/263, ATAN 22 205:0\\"1161'5 881/971/1000, non-ownets 697/617/798) AMERICA




Seeking New Homes

Over one-third of Americans are actively or casually seeking a new place to live. The share of those looking is particularly
high among Hispanic and Latinx and American Indian and Alaska Native Americans.

Seeking a New Place to Live, Actively or Casually (%)

51 51
45 14
i I
Total Black Hispanic / Latinx White Asian AIAN

2020 m 2021 m2022
a: sig difference from 2020. b: from 2021. First asked in 2020.

N e I g h bo rWO rkS . O rg 2020-22 Q Text: 16. Are you currently looking for a new place to live? (Base 20/°21/°22: Total 1602/1603/1806, Black 324/314/324, Hispanic or Latinx 373/352/363, White Heighhumarks
AMERICA

606/655/636, Asian 264/258/263, ATAN 22 205)




Housing Search Priorities

Affordability remains the most common top priority in a place to live, with factors relating to safety and security a close
second. Having a neighborhood that felt safe and secure is especially important to Asian Americans.

Top-Ranked Important Factor in a Place to Live

(Showing top five overall of sixteen, based on total rank #1)

% Total Black Hispanic / Latinx White Asian AIAN
20 21 22 20 21 ‘22 20 21 ‘22 20 21 22 ‘20 21 ‘22 ‘22
Affordable 49 28 292 | 53 26 322 | 48 28 292 | 49 29 292 | 41 28 300 | 29
Home feels safe or secure 12 19 18° 8 16 152 | 11 12 16 13 20 192 | 10 24 200 | 22
Neighborhood feels safe or secure 10 14 13e 6 14 9 9 14 10 10 14 142 | 20 19 19 7

Close to family or friends 6 6 6 5 5 3 5 5 5 7 6 6 5 5 4 5

Enough or a lot of space 4 4 5 3 6 5 3 4 3 4 4 6 2 3 4 7

a: sig difference from 2020. b: from 2021. First asked in 2020.

2021-22 Q Text: 33. And how would you rank the most important factors when choosing a place to live? Please rank at least three factors (or all factors if less than three), where “1” AN P
means most important. 2020 Q Text: 39. And how would you rank the most important factors when choosing a place to live? Please rank your top three factors (or all factors if less than nghhorwurks‘

N e I g h bo rWO rkS . Org three), where “1” means most important. (Base *20/°21/°22: Total 1602/1603/1608, Black 324/314/324, Hispanic or Latinx 373/352/363, White 606/655/636, Asian 264/258/263,
ATAN 22 205)

AMERICA




Future Homeownership Searches

Around six in ten Americans believe homeownership 1s very important. About half of adults are likely to seek
homeownership information in the next one or two years; these proportions have risen noticeably, especially among the
Hispanic or Latinx Americans.

Importance of Homeownership (%) Likely to Seek Ownership Info., Next 1-2 Yrs. (%)
3 66ab
s : . 8 62 63
a
_0 53 57 56 54
27 33 25 25 4749° 49
45 44
39 41 41 40°
31 30
i 25
61 58 63 63
Total Black Hisp. White Asian AIAN Total Black Hisp. White Asian AIAN
m Very important ® Somewhat Not too Not at all 2019* m2020 m2021 m2022

a: sig difference from 2020. b: from 2021. First asked in 2019. * In 2019, positive scale options were

) ) “Much more likely” and “Somewhat more likely”; in 2020-22, “Very likely” and “Somewhat likely.”
First asked in 2022.

2022 Q Text: 35.1 How important is homeownership or the possibility of homeownership to you? / 2020-2022 Q Text: 50. How likely are you to do each of the following activities in N A
the next one or two years? 2019 Q Text: 15. Over the next year or two, please indicate if you are more or less likely to do each of the fc activities. Is that much [more/less] likely HElghhum“rks ’

N e I g h bo rWO rkS . O rg or somewhat [more/less likely]? (Base ’19/°20/°21/°22: Total 1000/1602/1603/1806, Black 314/324/314/324, Hispanic or Latinx 300/373/352/363, White 702/606/655/636, Asian
na/264/258/263, ATAN 22 205) AMERICA
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Home Buying Obstacles

The inability to afford a down payment 1s a major obstacle to pursuing homeownership. Many non-owners also have
negative assessments of their finances and banks’ willingness to approve a purchase, especially among American Indian and
Alaska Natives. These negative sentiments have increased directionally over time, with a marked jump in the share of
Hispanic or Latinx households who feel their current financial situation makes homeownership unrealistic.

Agreement with Statements about Homeownership Obstacles

(Among those who do not own a home)

% Total Black Hisp. White Asian  AIAN
‘20 21 ‘22 ‘ ‘20 21 ‘22|20 21 ‘22|20 ’21 ‘22 |‘20 21 ‘22| ‘22

| don’t have the money to afford a down payment on a home 76 76& 75 70 71 81 80 76 65 65| 78

Current financial situation makes homeownership seem unrealistic 63 69 722|60 70 65|65 66 77|62 70 72|69 61 65| 76

Don’t think banks or credit unions will approve me for homeownership 57 61 64°|58 63 59|55 61 67 59 62 65 55 50 53| 80

Lack of info., resources makes ownership too challenging for people like me 5 63 6060 59 60|61 67 67|52 61 57|57 69 68| 68

| have too much debt to begin the process of homeownership 46 47 52 54 45 48 (50 49 59 |41 47 532 47 40 46 | 58

a: sig difference from 2020. b: from 2021. First asked in 2020.

. . - . . . — N . .-""{ | /’ l "
2020-2022 Q Text: 36-40. Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about homeownership or the possibility of homeownership? (Base 20/°21/°22: Total Hemhhorwurks

N elg h borworks . Org 721/632/806, Black 194/170/193, Hispanic or Latinx 190/162/212, White 200/198/203, Asian 114/93/100, ATAN 22 92) AMERICA




Home Buying Complexity

Americans continue to feel that the home buying process 1s complicated, with seven in ten agreeing with this statement.
These numbers have remained fairly steady over recent years, though there 1s a slight uptick for Hispanic and Latinx
households compared to last year.

Agreement that Home Buying Process is Complicated (%)

77 b 78
70 71 70 68 /> 68 /3 69 7> 73
6. | 67 | | ' . . |

Total Black Hispanic / Latinx White Asian AIAN

2019 m 2020 m2021 w2022
a: sig difference from 2020. b: from 2021. First asked in 2019.

. 2019-2022 Q Text: 45. Here is a seties of statements about housing and information. Please indicate whether you agtree or disagree with each statement. (Base *19 /°20/°21/°22: Total i
NeighborWorks.org you ag : NeighborWorks

500/1602/1603/1806, Black 154/324/314/324, Hispanic ot Latinx 154/373/352/363, White 351/606/655/636, Asian na/264/258/263, ATAN 22 205) AMERICA




Housing Guidance Needs

Many non-homeowners need at least a little guidance on saving for their next home, whether that home is rented or owned.
Half need guidance on saving to rent and six in ten need guidance on saving to own. Hispanic or Latinx households have
shown a greater desire for guidance in saving to rent and saving to own than in recent years.

‘ 3533 ii

Total

Black

a: sig difference from 2020. b: from 2021. First asked in 2019.

NeighborWorks.org

Guidance Needed (a Lot, Some, a Little) for... (%)

Saving to Rent Saving to Own

61°
8ab
535353 9 54°756 5355 ,26°8
474848 45, 44 4546 | 46 47
a 39 38 38 39
| '
Hisp. White Asian AIAN Total Black Hisp. White Asian
2019 2020 m 2021 w2022 2019 m 2020 m2021 m2022
First asked in 2019.

2020-2022 Q Text: 79-80. Here is a list of goals that some people might have regarding their financial situations. How much guidance or help do you believe you need to achieve each of

these potential goals at this point in your life? 2019 Q Text: 31. Finally, below is a list of goals that people have regarding their financial situation. Please indicate how much guidance or
help you believe you need to achieve each one at this point in your life? If you don't know, or if it is not applicable to you, please indicate that. (Base ‘19/°20/°21/°22: Total
1000/1602/1603/1806, Black 314/324/314/324, Hispanic or Latinx 300/373/352/363, White 702/606/655/636, Asian na/264/258/263, AIAN 22 205)

NeighborWorks’

AMERICA
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Homeownership Interest & Guidance

Well over half of Americans are now interested in receiving information about the home buying process, up from 2021.

This proportion has also risen notably among Black and Hispanic or Latinx households in the last year. There has also been
an increased desire for educational courses in recent years.

Interested in Info on Likely to Take Educational Homeownership
Home Buying Process (%) Course, Next 1-2 Yr. (%)
b
73 b 71 532 coab
9 63 63 49 ,
57 43 44
54 a 39 40 41
48 38 37
44 34 a 33
28 29 30
| 22I
Total Black Hisp. White Asian AIAN Total Black Hisp. White Asian AIAN
®2021 m2022 2020 m2021 m2022

b: sig difference from 2021. First asked in 2021. a: sig difference from 2020. b: from 2021. First asked in in current form in 2020.

2021-2022 Q Text: 46 (left chart). Here is a seties of statements about housing and information. Please indicate whethet you agtee or disagree with each statement. (Base 21/7°22: Total

. 1603/1806, Black 314 /324, Hispanic ot Latinx 352/363, White 655/636, Asian 258/263, AIAN 22 205). 2020-2022 Q Text: 5 rt). How likely ate you to do each of the r i
NeighborWorks.org NeighborWorks

following activities in the next one ot two years? (Base 20/°21/°22: Total 1602/1603/1806, Black 324/314/324, Hispanic ot Latinx 373/352/363, White 606/655/636, Asian
264/258/263, AIAN 22 205) AMERICA
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COVID-19 Financial Impact

Almost one-third of households have been financially impacted by the pandemic. The impact has been especially
widespread for Hispanic or Latinx Americans and AIAN Americans. Though the most common financial impacts relate
to employment or reduced savings, some faced difficulties in housing as well.

Households Financially Types of Financial Impacts from COVID-19
Impacted by COVID-19 (%)

% Total Black Hisp. White Asian AIAN

Any job impact (net of next three rows) 21 24 33 17 19 39

50 Lost wages for health reasons or to care for others 11 13 19 10 6 20

46 Changed status for different schedule or more time away 9 10 12 7 12 22

Lost job or compelled to leave for health or to care for others 8 9 15 6 9 19

32 35 Spent part or all of savings to take care of COVID-19-related needs 8 7 8 8 4 20

28 27 Received finan support for non-housing expenses from outside org. 4 5 9 2 4 7

Received financial support for rent or mortgage from outside org. 4 7 7 2 2 11

Received permission to delay rental or mortgage payments 4 5 6 3 5 12

Lost a home or been compelled to find a new housing situation 3 4 5 2 1 9

Assumed debt or finan. responsib. for family due to job loss / death 3 3 6 3 3 12

m Total = Black ® Hisp.  White = Asian = AIAN Entered into or increased debt for medical costs related to COVID-19 2 3 4 2 4 5

89. Have you ot has anyone in your household been medically impacted by the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic? / 90. Have you ot has anyone in your houschold been financially P N
. . o . ’ ’ - - L. ’ ’ . IR T “a 1T R
impacted by the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic? / 91. In what ways have you or members of your household been financially impacted by the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic? HE' ghbnmurks

N el g h bo rWO rkS .0 rg Please select all that apply. / 92. At any time during the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic, have you expetienced homelessness? (Base for all data 22: Total 1806, Black 324, Hispanic or
Latinx 363, White 636, Asian 263, AIAN 205) AMERICA




Feelings about Finances vs. 2019

More Americans are feeling better about their finances than worse when compared to 2019. These positive feelings are
most pronounced among Black, and to a lesser degree, AIAN households than White and Asian households. Hispanic or

Latinx households fell somewhere in the middle. Negative feelings were more common among non-homeowners.

Feelings about Financial Situation (%)

21 24
30 37 30 31 31 38
14 27
30 29
54
40 40
White Asian AIAN Owners Non-Own.

Total Black Hisp.
M Better About the same Worse

First asked in 2022.

ﬁ;ighhuﬁ(‘};rks '

AMERICA

2022 Q Text: 93.8. How much better or worse do you feel about your financial situation today compared to 2019? (Base’22: Total 1806, Black 324, Hispanic or Latinx 363, White 630,

N e I g h b O rWO rkS . O rg Asian 263, AIAN 205, owners 1000, non-owners 798)




Feelings about Housing Situation vs. 2019

Despite stress in the housing market, Americans mostly feel about the same or better about their housing situation than
they did three years ago. AIAN households were most likely to feel better, while White and Asian households were more
likely to feel the same. Owners were also more likely to feel better or the same about their housing situation compared

with 2019 than non-owners.
Feelings about Housing Situation (%)

12

19 19 16

30 23 22 79
" 31 23 45

48
26
I 42 37
Total Black Hisp. White Asian AIAN Owners Non-
Owners

1 Better About the same Worse

First asked in 2022.

ﬁ;ighhnﬁ(‘};rks '

2022 Q Text: 93.3. How much better or worse do you feel about your housing situation today compared to 2019? (Base’22: Total 1806, Black 324, Hispanic or Latinx 363, White 630,

N e I g h b O rWO rkS . O rg Asian 263, AIAN 205, owners 1000, non-owners 798) AMERICA




Navigating Housing vs. 2019

Opverall sentiment around the ability to navigate the housing market is largely negative, with four in ten Americans feeling
that the housing market 1s harder to manage today than it was three years ago. Owners and non-owners struggled almost

equally.

Ability to Navigate Housing Market (%)
—0

37 38
40 48 38 45 39 44

22

21 25
. i : l :
Total Black Hisp. White Asian AIAN Owners Non-
Owners
m Easier to manage About the same Harder to manage
First asked in 2022.

P A
2 2022 Q Text: 93.5. Compated to 2019, would you say that the housing market and searching for a home has become... (Base’22: Total 1806, Black 324, Hispanic or Latinx 363, White I
NeighborWorks.org — : 1 NeighborWorks
AMERICA

636, Asian 263, AIAN 205, owners 1000, non-owners 798)




Homeownership Sentiment vs. 2019

Over half of Americans say owning a home seems more zzportant now relative to 2019. However, half of non-owners say
the goal of homeownership seems less realistic for them now than it did in 2019.

Statement Agreement (%)

Owning a home seems more important Owning a home seems less realistic for
for me now than it did in 2019. me now than it did in 2019.

(Among non-owners)

62 63 60
33 48 > 49 >3 49
44 42 47
Total Black Hisp. White Asian AIAN Total Black Hisp. White Asian AIAN
First asked in 2022. First asked in 2022.

2022 Q Text: 93.6. How much do you agtee or disagree with the following statement? Owning a home seems more important for me now than it did in 2019. / 93.7. How much do you agtee ot .-'iil hb 1 \ -l I .

N e | g h bo rWO rkS ) 0 rg disagree with the following statement? Owning a home seems less realistic for me now than it did in 2019. (Base for left graph *22: Total 1806, Black 324, Hispanic or Latinx 363, White 636, Asian
263, ATAN 205; base for right graph ’22: Total 806, Black 193, Hispanic or Latinx 212, White 203, Asian 100, AIAN 92) AMERICA




Insights from a national tracking survey
June 2021

ﬁ:ighbor/w\'orl(sm

AMERICA

Working Together for Strong Communities

@NeighborWorks

@00



ODbjectives & Methodology

Objectives Methodology

To build upon and track KRC Research conducted a 15-minute online survey of 1,603 American adults from April
against a 2020 survey, 19 to April 28, 2021. The survey consists of a base sample of ~1,000 representative
NeighborWorks America American adults plus three oversamples of ~200 additional Asian, Black, and Hispanic or
enlisted KRC Research to Latinx adults each.

collect data to better Several measures have been taken to ensure representative results. Prior to fielding,
understand Ameticans’ Census-based demographic quotas were implemented for each of the four samples
attitudes and experiences independently. After fielding, each sample was independently weighted to Census targets
relate.d LC hOl’I}COWI’lCI‘Ship, and proportionally weighted into the overall total. The oversamples and the total are
housing secutity, personal weighted on the same variables: (1) region, (2) gender, (3) age, (4) education, (5) race or
finance goals and ethnicity, (6) household income, and (7) employment.

challenges, and related
topics.

NeighborWorks™

NeighborWorks.org

AMERICA




Key FIndings

1. Most Americans’ financial priorities and concerns have not changed dramatically over the past year. Americans are
largely focused on managing everyday financial realities rather than future goals.

2. 'There remain important, persistent socioeconomic disparities in financial preparedness and capabilities in America.
Different types of households do not have equal access to financial tools, information, or emergency funds.

3. There is significant interest in (and expressed need for) guidance in key financial areas like saving, budgeting, building
credit, and paying down debt. The need and the interest are particularly high among young people. Compared to last
year, more Americans say they need guidance on building credit and reducing debt, and more are interested in
financial planning classes to improve their situations.

4. 'The rate of homeownership has not changed significantly over the past year, nor have some clear socioeconomic
disparities in ownership. About as many Americans are looking for a new place to live as a year ago—roughly one in
three. Affordability remains the most common top priority, but home and neighborhood security have closed the gap
significantly in the past 12 months.

5. Many Americans are interested in guidance and information to help move toward homeownership, but there are
important barriers in the way. Most non-owners have too much debt or cannot afford a down payment, and the steps
toward homeownership are complicated.

NeighborWorks.org NeighborWorks

AMERICA
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Setting Financial Goals

For the majority of Americans, paying everyday expenses is a higher financial priority than the long-term goals of saving
for future expenses, saving for an emergency fund, and paying down debt.

Top-Ranked Priority (of 4 Provided) for 2021

% Total Asian Black Hispanic or Latinx
2020* 2021 2020* 2021 2020* 2021 2020* 2021
Paying everyday expenses 44 51 35 44 48 53 44 47
Saving for future expenses 15 21 24 27 12 18 10 22
Paying down debt 20 14 16 14 25 13 26 15
Saving up an emergency fund 9 14 12 14 8 16 8 15

* Data on this question is not directly trackable year over year due to question differences. In 2020 question was only asked of those who had selected at least one of these as financial
priorities in a previous question. The 2020 survey also included an “other” answer choice that was eliminated for 2021.

2021 Question Text: 8. Here is a list of potential financial priorities. How would you rank these priorities in terms of importance for you personally this year? Use

- #,.l""l /(‘ -
N e|g h borWorkS . Org numbers to rank each; a rank of “1” means most important. Please rank at least one. (Base: 1603 total, 258 Asian, 314 Black, 352 Hispanic or Latinx) nghlmﬂ-'ol‘ks

2020 Question Text: How would you rank these 2020 priorities in terms of importance? Use numbers to rank each; a rank of “1” means most important. AMERICA




Meeting Financial Goals

The vast majority of Americans are confident they will remain on track to meet their financial goals this year. Asian
Americans have gained confidence in their ability to stay on track with goals of paying everyday expenses, paying down
debt, and saving up an emergency fund over the past year.

Confident in Remaining on Track this Year

(Among those who cite each as a priority)

% Total Asian Black Hispanic or Latinx
2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021
Paying everyday expenses 86 88 79 91 86 87 84 88
Paying down debt 82 79 70 82 80 77 84 79
Saving for future expenses 76 76 79 80 76 79 77 78
Saving up an emergency fund 76 73 65 81 78 74 77 72

. 9-12. How confident are you that you will remain on track to meet each of the following financial goal this year? (Base for all data: varies by financial priority and i
NeighborWorks.org PR ¢ goal this yeat? ( . prioriy NeighborWorks

demographic group)

AMERICA




Use of Financial Tools

84% of Americans have checking or savings accounts, and the percentage of Black Americans with a savings account has
increased year over year. The percentage of Americans with investment or retirement accounts, however, is notably lower
and there are clear racial disparities for Black and Hispanic or Latinx Americans.

Accounts or Services Held Why No Checking or Savings

(Among those who have neither)

% Total Asian Black Hisp. % Total Asian Black Hisp.
‘20 21 ‘20 ‘21 20 ‘212 20 ‘21 Don’t have enough money 28 28 35 25
Checking account 80 78 79 79 65 69 71 71 Too expensive s = 21 -

Too complicated to 19 21 17 15

Credit card 68 66 77 74 46 51 60 63 research or apply

Savings account 61 62 62 67 47 60 52 59 Donttrustbanks orcredit 00 45 55 gy
unions

Digital app for financial trans. 39 45 51 41 Rejected or concerned

about rejection 15 21 11 21

Personal financial investments 35 35 41 49 26 24 22 26 ) .
No banks or credit unions

in neighborhood 1e / £ 1

Work retirement account 37 35 43 46 25 25 31 34

55. Which of the following financial accounts or services do you currently have? Please select all that apply. (Base: 1603 total, 258 Asian, 314 Black, 352 Hispanic or Ay ANy e
NeighborWorks

N e|g h borworks . Org Latinx) /56. Which of the following best desctibes the reason or reasons that you do not have a checking ot savings account with a bank or credit union? (Base size for
all data: 261 total, 40 Asian, 55 Black, 63 Hispanic or Latinx) AMERICA




Credit Score Impact on Finances

Approximately three in four Americans know their credit scores, at least roughly. Close to three in ten have had a financial
application denied due to their credit score and a similar percentage have delayed a financial decision due to credit score
concerns. These percentages are disproportionately high among Black and Hispanic or Latinx households.

Credit Scores: Knowledge & Limitations

77% 77%

70% 70%
41% 399% 42%
0 32%
31% 28% °
22%
l . . . l

Had financial application denied due to credit score Delayed or decided not to make financial decision
due to credit score

Know credit score (or approx.)

B Total ®™Asian mBlack ™ Hispanic or Latinx

. - 5 L . - . . ~,
57. Do you know your credit score, even if you only know a general range? / 58. Have you ever had a financial application (such as a loan, credit card, insurance, or ..ﬁ “a hh A ks :

N e|g h borworks : Org housing rental) denied because of your credit score? / 59. Have you ever delayed or decided not to make a financial decision (such as applying for a loan, credit card,

insurance, or applying for housing) because of concerns about your credit scote? (Base for all data: 1603 total, 258 Asian, 314 Black, 352 Hispanic or Latinx)

AMERICA




Personal Financial Sentiment

More than 80% of Americans say theyre doing all they can to ensure their future financial security, but the majority are
still concerned that the money they have or are on track to save won’t last.

Agreement with Statements on Finances

I am doing all I can to ensure I I am concerned that the money 1 have
have a secure financial future. (or that I am on track to save) won't last.
12% 9% 12% 14%

27% )
37% 36% 32%
0,
57% 559 66% 61%
Total Asian Black Hispanic or Latinx Total Asian Black Hispanic or Latinx
H Agree Disagree or don't know Agree Disagree or don't know

74. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement? I am doing all I can to ensure I have a secure financial future. / 75. How much do you agree or disagtree ,..ﬁ g hl: Far I -

N e | g h bo rWO rkS .0 rg with the following statement? I azz concerned that the money I have (or that I am on track to save) won’t last. (Base for all data: 1603 total, 258 Asian, 314 Black, 352 Hispanic or
Latinx) No# showing “Unsure” AMERICA
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Experience with Financial Challenges

More than halt of Americans have experienced an emergency or unexpected expense that required quick access to a
significant amount of money. Financial recovery from an emergency expense typically takes at least six months and often
takes a year or more. Only 14% say they’ve escaped from an emergency expense without major financial difficulty.

Ever Experienced Financial Emergency Financial Recovery Time
or U neXpeCted EXpense (Among those who have had a financial emergency or unexpected expense)
% Total Asian Black Hisp.
6 mo. or more 62 64 57 60
68% 659 65% 64%
59% 58%
° 55% 19% 1 year or more 44 47 41 41

3 years or more 23 27 24 17
6 years or more 10 15 9 9
Managed without major financial difficulty 14 17 12 7

Total Asian Black Hispanic or Latinx

2020 m 2021

70. Have you ever experienced an emergency ot unexpected expense that required quick access to a significant amount of money? If yes, how long did it take you to Ay .
NeighborWorks

N e|g h borworks ) Org recover financially from that expense? (Base for left chart: 1603 total, 258 Asian, 314 Black, 352 Hispanic or Latinx; base for right table: 944 total, 136 Asian, 206 Black,
225 Hispanic or Latinx) AMERICA




Preparedness for Financial Challenges

Only two in three Americans have any money saved for a financial emergency, and close to two 1n three have less than
$5,000 saved for such an event. Most have only a little saved—despite more than half having experienced a financial
emergency in the past already. Little has changed since a year ago, although Asian households have slightly more saved.

Have Money Saved for Emergency Amount of Money Accessible in Emergency

(Out of those who gave an answer; excludes those who prefer not to say)

% Total Asian Black Hisp. or Lat.

78%
) 20 | 2 | aw | en | zw | =l | ozm | o
62% 61% 600 63%

68% 68% 709
Less than $250 45 40 45 22 58 52 51 47
$250 to $1,999 9 13 5 13 15 19 13 12
$2,000 to $4,999 8 8 8 7 5 9 8 8
$5,000 to $19,999 18 18 22 27 14 14 16 21
$20,000 or more 20 21 22 31 9 7 13 11

Total Asian Black Hispanic or Latinx

2020 m 2021

67. Do you petsonally have any money saved in case of an emergency or an unexpected expense? (Base: 1603 total, 258 Asian, 314 Black, 352 Hispanic or Latinx) / 68. AN ANy e
NeighborWorks

N elg h borworks . Org How much money would you estimate you have immediate access to in case of an emergency or an unexpected expense? (Base: 1100 total, 201 Asian, 196 Black, 231

Hispanic or Latinx) AMERICA




Confidence in Challenge Preparedness

Roughly two in three Americans are confident in their ability to financially withstand an emergency expense, and this
figure 1s the same for both Americans who have experienced emergencies in the past and those who haven’t. As in 2020,
only one in three feel very confident about withstanding an emergency—most feel only somewbat contident or less.

Confidence in Withstanding Financial Emergency

% Total Asian Black Hispanic or Latinx
2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021
Net: very + somewhat confident 67 65 72 73 61 61 65 59
Very confident 30 33 27 34 29 29 27 24
Somewhat confident 37 33 45 39 32 32 38 34
Not too confident 17 15 18 15 23 16 18 19
Not confident at all 11 12 6 4 10 15 10 12
Unsure 5 8 4 9 6 8 7 10

- - . . . . .. ~ _ ,.-"'( | /’ l "
N e | g h b 0 rW 0 rkS or g 66. How confident are you that you could financially withstand an emergency or unexpected expense that requires quick access to a significant amount of money? nghhm‘w

(Base for all data: 1603 total, 258 Asian, 314 Black, 352 Hispanic or Latinx) AMERICA




Experiences with Financial Fraud

A quarter of Americans have been victims of financial scams or fraud. Banking fraud (e.g, credit, loan, debit, or check
fraud) is most common, but many have experienced other types as well: for example, roughly one in five Hispanic or
Latinx fraud victims has experienced housing-related fraud. Eighty-seven percent of fraud victims say they reported it.

Victim of Financial Scam or Fraud Nature of Scam or Fraud Personally Experienced
(Among those who experienced themselves)
% Total Asian Black Hisp.
Credit cards or loans 54 64 35 49
19% Debit cards or checks 36 24 46 44
44% 410, ° 44% Identity or social security 20 18 32 24
? Debt collection or relief 13 11 13 12
319 Mortgage, foreclosure, or rental 10 9 7 19
° Wire or money transfers 10 8 12 15
25% 25% 23% 24%
0 21% 21% 22% Tax or IRS 10 12 14 15
Investments 7 5 8 6
Unemployment 6 9 13 9
Customer service or refunds 5 3 9 6
Something else 5 3 4 3
Yes, me Yes, someone | know  Me or someone | know None of these 2 2 3 2
Prefer not to say 1

B Total m™Asian Black m Hispanic or Latinx

60. Have you or anyone you know ever been the victim of a financial scam or fraud? (This can include things like identity theft, credit card fraud, loan fraud, fake IRS

: scams, etc.) / 61. What type of financial scam(s) or fraud(s) have you experienced?/ 64. After you personally experienced a financial scam or fraud, did you report it to A
NeighborWorks.org 4 you ext iEssonally cxo o NeighborWorks

anyone in order to resolve it? (Base, left chart: 1603 total, 258 Asian, 314 Black, 352 Hispanic or Latinx; right table: 426 total, 67 Asian, 101 Black, 88 Hispanic or
Latinx)

AMERICA




Knowledge of Financial Fraud Resources

Only half of Americans say they would know how to resolve financial fraud if it happened to them. Most Americans
would expect their financial institutions to provide them with some—but not a lot—of support in recovering from

financial fraud.
Would Know How to Resolve Financial Fraud Expected Support from Financial Institutions
12% 13% 13% 11%
4% 1% 4% 5%
8% 11% 11% 9%

47% 50%

72% 75%

75% 75%

Black Hispanic or Latinx

Asian

Total

Hispanic or Latinx
None Unsure

Black

Asian
HAlot ESome Only a little

Total
M Yes No or unsure

‘NeighborWorks

63. If you discovered you had been a victim of a financial scam ot fraud, would you know what to do to resolve it? / 65. If you discovered you had been a victim of a
financial scam or fraud, how much support would you expect to receive from financial institutions (banks, credit card companies, other agencies, lenders, etc.) in
AMERICA

NeighborWorks.org
helping you recover? (Base for all data: 1603 total, 258 Asian, 314 Black, 352 Hispanic or Latinx)




Impact of Financial Challenges

Unexpected financial challenges have forced many Americans to delay or reverse course on their journeys towards greater
housing independence. For example, roughly three in ten Americans and more Black and Hispanic or Latinx households
have delayed homeownership, delayed moving into a place of their own, or moved into shared housing.

Impact of Financial Challenges or Concerns on Housing

% Total Asian Black Hisp. or Lat.
2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 29% overall
1 have delayed
Delayed steps toward owning a home 15 15 18 11 24 22 15 20 housing
action in any
Delayed looking for info. on housing options 14 14 17 12 16 20 16 15 - of these ways,
including 40%
Delayed moving into a place of my own 12 13 14 10 18 20 15 14 of Black
J Americans
Moved in with family, friends, roommates 13 15 8 13 20 25 12 16 and 35% of
Hispanic or
Found others to live with me to share costs 11 11 9 12 16 14 12 15 Latlnx.
Americans

Nel g h bO r'Wo rkS . Org 34. Have unexpected financial challenges or concerns ever caused you to do any of the following? (Base: 1603 total, 258 Asian, 314 Black, 352 Hispanic or Latinx) HE"H orWorks
AMERICA




Paying for Financial Challenges

Americans would use a mixture of resources to cover the costs of an unexpected financial emergency. Roughly three in
ten say they would use cash on hand, and similar percentages say they would withdraw funds from a savings account or
use credit cards to cover the expense.

Top Means of Handling an Emergency or Unexpected Expense

(Showing top responses out of more than a dozen)

% Total Asian Black Hispanic or Latinx
2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021

Cash on hand 29 31 34 37 20 28 25 28
Credit card 31 29 23 28 24 25 37 29
Withdrawal or payment from personal savings account 30 29 28 32 23 26 21 21
Withdrawal or payment from personal checking account 26 22 23 23 23 21 19 20
Borrow from a friend or family member* 13 17 15 19 13 21 14 17
Loan from a bank or credit union 11 12 11 13 13 11 8 13

*In 2020, this choice read “Loan from a friend or family member.” The change may have affected the overall increase in share selecting this option.

. —— . ) R ~ _ ,.-"'( | /’ l "
N e | g h b 0 rWO rks or g 71. How are you most likely to handle a significant emergency or unexpected expense that required quick access to a significant amount of money? Select any that apply. nghhm‘w

. 2 " 1 1 1~
(Base: 1603 total, 258 Asian, 314 Black, 352 Hispanic or Latinx) AMERICA




FiInancial Guidance Needs

Many Americans report needing guidance or help to achieve financial goals around money management and career
building. Building credit and reducing debt are slightly greater needs in 2021 than a year ago. Half of Americans would be
interested in taking classes targeted at improving their financial skills, an increase of six points from last year.

Financial Guidance Needed (A Lot, Some, or a Little) Interested in Financial
Planning Classes
% Total Asian Black Hisp. or Lat.
20 ‘21 20 ‘21 20 ‘21 20 ‘21 67% 66%
Saving for retirement 54 56 63 62 58 61 62 66 o >7) 539 5026%
Building a budget 52 53 59 59 68 67 63 61 449
Acquiring and effectively using credit 43 48 51 50 62 64 53 57
Reducing debt and managing repayment 44 48 50 52 61 58 58 60
Gaining new professional certs. or skills 46 55 52 58
Changing jobs or careers 40 52 44 46
Creating a biz. plan or launching a biz. 40 44 52 53
Funding a business 38 37 51 48 Total Asian Black Hislgiinr:i or
Managing or growing existing biz. 37 40 47 49

2020 m 2021

76-78, 83-87. Here is a list of goals that some people might have regarding their financial situations. How much guidance or help do you believe you need to achieve Ay Ilh ANy e
NeighborWorks

N e|g h borworks . Org each of these potential goals at this point in your life? / 47. Here is a seties of statements about housing and information. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree
with each statement. (Base for all data: 1603 total, 258 Asian, 314 Black, 352 Hispanic or Latinx) AMERICA




3. Overview of Housing

/\ ANy e
NelghborWorks @NeighborWorks
AMERICA (w Jin)

Working Together for Strong Communities




Housing Status Overview

Six in ten surveyed Americans own their own homes, but that number 1s significantly lower for Black and Hispanic or
Latinx households. In contrast, Asian households have higher rates of ownership and have increased that rate since 2020.

Most Americans live in a house they either own or rent.

Current Housing Situation Type of Housing
% Total Asian Black Hisp. % Total Asian Black Hisp.
20 ‘21 20 ‘21 ’20 ‘21 20 ‘21 House 67 62 57 62
Apart t d 23 30 34 24
Ownmyownhome 60 62 53 63 40 42 46 53 PETHMENt 07.CONEo
Temporary lodging 2 - 2 4
Rentmyownhome 27 25 29 23 38 44 39 30 Assisted living facility or 1 ) 1 )
nursing home
Share home with Mobile home 2 ; 1 2
extended family, 11 10 17 14 18 10 12 13
Something else 2 3 3 3

friends, or others

NeighborWorks.org

. - . . . . . A = . . . . . - . AT AT =
13. Which of the following best desctibes your cutrent housing situation? / 101. Which of the following best describes the type of place where you live now? (Base for nghhm'wm

all data: 1603 total, 258 Asian, 314 Black, 352 Hispanic or Latinx) AMERICA




Security of Housing Situation

The feeling of housing security has remained generally stable for Americans as a whole, with 8 in 10 agreeing that their
current housing situation is secure (very or somewhat). However, the feeling of security for has risen noticeably for
Hispanic or Latinx households in the past year. Overall, the feeling of security is less common for non-owners.

Feeling of Security, Current Housing Situation*

% Total Asian Black Hispanic or Lat. Owner Non-Owner

2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021

Total secure 79 81 76 78 75 75 68 80 88 90 68 67

Total insecure 6 6 4 2

3 A - . . = - A e . " _ . ) .-'"If I /'( -l ™
* “Neutral” not shown. 15. Overall, how secure or insecure does your current housing situation feel these days? (Base: 1603 total, 258 Asian, 314 Black, 352 Hispanic nghhm‘w.urks

N elg h borworks - Org or Latinx, 971 own, 617 non-own) AMERICA




Current Housing Assessments

What traits best describe Americans” homes? Half or more say the home and neighborhood feel safe and secure and that
they have good neighbors. Homeowners are more likely to identify with these factors, and Hispanic and Latinx
assessments have grown more positive. However, just four in ten Americans say their homes are affordable.

Most Descriptive Characteristics of Current Housing Situation (Top 8 of 16)

% Total Asian Black Hispanic or Lat. Owner Non-Owner

2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021

Home feels safe or secure 57 57 50 55 44 49 44 49 69 67 40 41
Neighborhood feels safe or secure 53 52 52 53 43 45 38 47 64 60 37 40
Good neighbors 49 46 44 43 40 43 39 40 59 55 34 33
Familiar with neighborhood or

community 43 42 35 35 30 39 35 38 52 46 30 36
Affordable 41 42 29 36 37 41 30 39 44 42 37 42
Close to amenities that meet my

household’s needs 42 39 46 40 31 37 30 30 49 43 33 33
Enough or a lot of space 38 39 36 34 26 31 23 32 48 48 23 24
Close to family or friends 33 26 20 35 22 29 24 33 37 41 28 28

N el g h bo rWO rkS . Org 14. Which of the following characteristics describe the place you live now? (Base: 1603 total, 258 Asian, 314 Black, 352 Hispanic or Latinx, 971 own, 617 non-own) HE"H"I'NWWIG
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Housing Search Priorities

One in three Americans are actively or casually seeking a new place to live. Though affordability remains the most
common top priority, other factors—especially those related to safety and security—gained significantly in importance in
the past year. The pandemic and social events of the past year may have brought about a change in priorities.

Seeking a New Place to Live Top-Ranked Important Factor in a Place to Live
(ACtiver or Casua”y) (Showing top five overall of sixteen, based on total rank #1)

% Total Asian Black Hisp. or Lat.

’20 21 20 21 20 21 20 21

51% Affordable 49 28 41 28 53 26 48 28
45% 44%

36%36%  39%38% 40% Home feels safe or secure 12 19 10 24 8 16 11 12
Neighborhood feels safe 10 14 20 19 6 14 9 14
or secure
Good neighbors 3 6 4 5 2 9 3 7

Total Asian Black Hispanic or Close to family or friends 6 6 5 5 5 5 5 5
Latinx
2020 m 2021

16. Are you cutrently looking for a new place to live? / 33. And how would you rank the most important factors when choosing a place to live? Please rank at least HE|gI|bﬂrWﬂfk$

N elg h borworks D Org three factors (or all factors if less than three), where “1”” means most important. (Base for all data: 1603 total, 258 Asian, 314 Black, 352 Hispanic or Latinx
: E AMERICA




Benefits of Homeownership

Americans widely agree that homeownership offers many benefits. Nine in ten believe it provides a sense of safety and
security, and nearly eight in ten believe it grows a connection to the community. Also, eight in ten say a secure place to live
(owned or otherwise) would increase financial stability.

Agreement with Statements about Ownership & Security

Owning a home makes or would matke Owning a home gives or would give me Having a secure place to live increases
mee feel connected to my community a feeling of safety and security or would increase my financial stability
0,
st ST o ot 80%
79% 789 79% 6 9 79%
76% 9 76%

71%I 72./I [ Ggyi I I I I I I I I
Total Asian Black Hispanic or Total Asian Black Hispanic or Total Asian Black Hispanic or

Latinx Latinx Latinx

2020 m2021 2020 m2021 m 2021*

* Not asked in 2020. 41, 42. Do you agtee or disagree with each of the following statements about homeownership or the possibility of homeownetship? / 43. Here is a AT AT
NeighborWorks

N el g h bo rWO rkS .0 rg seties of statements about housing and information. Please indicate whether you agtee or disagree with each statement. (Base for all data: 1603 total, 258 Asian, 314
Black, 352 Hispanic or Latinx) AMERICA
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Home Buying Obstacles

The 1nability to afford a down payment 1s a major obstacle to pursuing homeownership in America. Many non-owners
also have pessimistic assessments of their finances and banks’ willingness to approve a purchase, are burdened by the lack
of information and resources, and—importantly—close to half say they have too much debt to begin the process.

Agreement with Statements about Homeownership Obstacles

(Among those who do not own a home)

% Total Asian Black Hisp. or Lat.
20 21 20 21 20 ‘21 20 ‘21

| don’t have the money to afford a down payment on a home 76 65 75 71

The home buying process is complicated 70 69 75 80 63 65 64 64

My current financial situation makes homeownership seem unrealistic 63 69 69 61 60 70 65 66

Lack of info. or resources makes homeownership too challenging for people like me 55 63 57 69 60 59 61 67

| don’t think banks or credit unions will approve me for homeownership 57 61 55 50 58 63 55 61

| have too much debt to begin the process of homeownership 46 47 47 40 54 45 50 49

NeighborWorks.org

36-40, 45. Do you agtee or disagree with each of the following statements about homeownership or the possibility of homeownership? (Base: 637 total, 93 Asian, 168
Black, 159 Hispanic or Latinx)

ﬁ;ighhnﬁf‘};;rks”
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Future Homeownership Searches

Most will look for information about homeownership in the next one or two years. Close to half are likely to seek
guidance from non-profits in the community, while four in ten would take educational courses on the subject, including a
larger share of Asian households than a year ago.

Likely to Take Actions in Next 1-2 Years

(Among those to do not own a home)

Seek out additional info about Seek guidance from non-profits who Take educational courses about
homeownership work with homeowners in community homeownership
59% 6% T 629563%
[v) 0,
549677 8 p3% 55%  5p9°’%  54%,., 54%
0 48% 429 3% 45%43%
0
41% 379
Total Asian Black Hispanic or Total Asian Black Hispanic or Total Asian Black Hispanic or
Latinx Latinx Latinx
2020 m 2021 2020 m 2021 2020 m 2021

N el g h bO rWO rkS .0 rg 50-52. How likely are you to do each of the following activities in the next one or two years? (Base: 637 total, 93 Asian, 168 Black, 159 Hispanic or Latinx) He'ﬂ orWo
AMERICA




Housing Guidance Needs

Many non-homeowners need at least a little guidance on saving for their next home, whether that home is rented or
owned. Half need guidance on saving to rent and six in ten need guidance on saving to own. In line with their increasing
homeownership, Asian individuals are a bit more likely than others to express a need for guidance for saving to own.

Guidance Needed (a Lot, Some, a Little) for...

(Among those who do not own a home)

Saving to Rent Saving to Own
78%
67% 68% 0
62% 59% 59% 60% 579 61% 60% 60% 60% 65%
1 I I ] I
Total Asian Black Hispanic or Latinx Total Asian Black Hispanic or Latinx
2020 = 2021 2020 m 2021

H 79-80. Here is a list of goals that some people might have regarding their financial situations. How much guidance or help do you believe you need to achieve each of ¥
NeighborWorks.org g people mig garding B . NeighborWorks
AMERICA

these potential goals at this point in your life? (Base for all data: 637 total, 93 Asian, 168 Black, 159 Hispanic or Latinx)




Home Buying Information Needs

As more non-homeowners are likely to seek information about homeownership, close to six in ten would be interested in
receiving information about the purchase process. Information on costs and affordability are very valuable for many of
these individuals, though some simply want to know how the process works.

Interested in Info on Home Buying Process* Most Valuable Home Buying Info (Open-Ended)
(Among those who do not own a home) (Among those who do not own a home and are interested in home buying info)
13% Top Themes 0 * “How to get an affordable home
24% with poor credit.”
30% 31% Costs, fees, or affordability information 24

* “Information on lowering or no

Home or neighborhood information cost down payment.”

X 13
(net) * “The steps involved with getting
Process or how it all works or 12 finance for 2 home.”
810, everything (general) + “How the whole process works.”
589 68% Loans, including process, financing, or 10 ¢ “Loan information itself, type of
52% related information loan, number of years, loan

i i institution and loan in J’
First time homebuyer programs or institution and loan interest rate

where to start * “The mortgage process and how
to fully understand it.”

Down payments, including assistance
or related information * “My credit score.”

Total Asian Black Hispanic or Latinx

B Strongly agree B Somewhat Disagree or unsure

* Unsure not shown. 46. Here is a series of statements about housing and information. Please indicate whether you agtee or disagree with each statement. / 48. What ﬁ “ I‘II: r/;“‘.ll I ®

N el g h bO rWO rkS .0 rg information about the home buying process would be most valuable for you? (Base for left graph: 637 total, 93 Asian, 168 Black, 159 Hispanic or Latinx, base for right
table: 370 total, 73 Asian, 114 Black, 88 Hispanic or Latinx) AMERICA




Down Payment Assistance Program Awareness

Despite down payments being a significant barrier to homeownership, less than half of non-homeowners are aware of
any home buying education or down payment assistance programs in the communities. Awareness is generally higher for
programs offered by financial institutions and government agencies than for non-profit programs.

Aware of Down Payment Assistance Programs or Info in Community

(Among those who do not own a home)

49% 1%
44% 44%

37%
35%
31% 31% 33% =7 30% 289%
25% oy 2%
II I i.l 3

Programs or info offered by banks or Programs or info offered by state or local  Programs or info offered by non-profit Not aware of specific programs or info
credit unions government agencies housing organizations

B Total ®™Asian mBlack ™ Hispanic or Latinx

o : - : - . - - S Q ; = “a £ N -
49. What kinds of down payment assistance programs or information for homebuyers are you aware of in your community? Select any that apply. (Base: 637 total, 93 Nei ghhﬂmu rks

Nei g hborWorks.o 'O Asian, 168 Black, 159 Hispanic or Latinx)
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5. Impact of COVID-19
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Medical and Financial Impact

Three in ten households were financially impacted by the pandemic. Though the most common financial impacts were
related to employment, some faced difficulties in atfording their housing. The fallout was sometimes severe: of the three
percent who had lost their homes, two in three experienced homelessness.

Households Impacted Types of Financial Impacts from COVID-19
by COVI D—19 (All respondents)
0% Total Asian Black Hisp.
_ ' S Net: Any job impact (next three rows) 19 15 22 27
34% overall medically or financially impacted
Changed employment status to allow different schedule or more time away 10 10 12 13
Lost wages due to health reasons or need to care for others 9 5 8 9
0,
0% 35% 36% Lost job or compelled to leave job for health reasons or need to care for others 9 5 8 14
(o]
24% 27% Spent part or all of your savings to take care of COVID-19-related needs 6 6 4 9
18% 19% . o
Lost a home or been compelled to find a new housing situation 3 3 5 3
11%
° Received financial support for non-housing-related expenses from outside org. 3 3 4 3
Received financial support for rent or mortgage from an outside organization 2 3 3 3
Medically Financially Received rental or mortgage relief or forbearance (rent allowed to be delayed) 1 2 2 3

B Total ®m Asian m Black M Hispanic or Latinx

89. Have you ot has anyone in your household been medically impacted by the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic? / 90. Have you ot has anyone in your houschold A A
o o o 9o ~ ~ 9 G | | =
been financially impacted by the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic? / 91. In what ways have you or members of your household been financially impacted by the HE|gI|hm'Wﬂrks

NeighborWorks.org

cotronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic? Please select all that apply. / 92. At any time during the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic, have you experienced homelessness?

(Base for all data: 1603 total, 258 Asian, 314 Black, 352 Hispanic or Latinx) AMERICA




Recovery Timeline of Financial Impact

Nearly three quarters of households financially impacted by COVID-19 expect to need (or did need) six months or more
to recover, and nearly half expect to take more than a year. For some, the recovery timeline is even longer—just under

one in seven say recovery took or will take three years or more.

Expected Time for Household Recovery from COVID-19 Financial Impact

107 o 14% 13%
(o]

Less than 6 months

NeighborWorks.org

(Among those whose households were financially impacted)

., 77% 77%
73% 72%

39%
31% 32%

33%
I I I : I

1to 2 years

27%

24%
20%

6 months to less than 1 year

Net: 6 months or more

B Total mAsian mBlack ™ Hispanic or Latinx

93. How long do you expect it will take (or how long did it take) for you and your household to fully recover from the financial impact of the coronavirus (COVID-19)

pandemic? (Base: 478 total, 72 Asian, 102 Black, 126 Hispanic or Latinx)

58%

47% 47%

Net: 1 year or more

46%

19% 20%
15%

II13%

Net: 3 years or more

ﬁ;ighhuﬁ(‘};rks"
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Key Findings &
Insights

Fourin 10

On July 16, 2020, NeighborWorks America released

highlights from 1ts new affordable housing and financial o America ns
capability survey, which was conducted 1n late April/early

May. The survey showed that most people believe N 1
homeownership has benefits but also feel that | l M e sqy thelr
homeownership is out of reach for them because of their L B homes are

financial situation.
Over several years of collecting national data on housing Oﬁo rd a b I e.
affordability trends and financial preparedness,
NeighborWorks America has found that disparity in
homeownership among minorities continues to grow and - } ]
the majority of Americans continue to need help in Ruihborirks’ Housing & Financial
understanding the homebuying process. e Health in America

P ANy .
NeighborWorks.org NeighborWorks

AMERICA




Key FIndings & Insights

* Executive summary of 2020 national
Obstacles to Homeownership survey findings

* State of Americans' housing and
financial conditions: Insights from

PN TN BoN T o), NeighborWorks America's 2020
homeownership seems out of reach: = .
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ national survey (PowerPoint
Presentation)
@ * Download the full-size infographic
Housing In America
say my current financial say | have too much debt L Download the fU,H— SiZC infograt)hic
situation makes homeownership to begin the F . 1 H 1 h . A N
seem unrealistic process of homeownership 1nancia calth 1n merica

ﬁ;ighhuﬁ(‘};;rks':'

NeighborWorks.org

AMERICA



https://www.neighborworks.org/getattachment/Homes-Finances/Homeownership/Housing-Survey/NeighborWorks_HousingFinancialCapabilitySurvey_2020ExecutiveSummary.pdf.aspx?lang=en-US
https://www.neighborworks.org/getattachment/Homes-Finances/Homeownership/Housing-Survey/NeighborWorks_HousingFinancialCapabilitySurvey_2020.pdf.aspx?lang=en-US
https://www.neighborworks.org/Images_IMG/Homes-Finances_IMG/NeighborWorks_Infographic-HousingInAmerica.aspx
https://www.neighborworks.org/Images_IMG/Homes-Finances_IMG/NeighborWorks_Infographic-FinancesInAmerica.aspx

The chart below highlights the growing
P ress R e | eases & disparity in homeownership.

|mpaCt Stories % Ownmyownhome 2019 2020
Overall 65% 60%

* NeighborWorks annual survey identifies increased

financial challenges, widening homeownership gap 2
Asian N/A 53%

e Far too many struggle with housing and financial

stability, NeighborWorks survey finds Biﬂl:k 43% m
e Homeownership gap widens as consumers delay .

buying homes Hispﬂnlﬂ' or
e Shifting priorities 1n a changing financial landscape Latino
. AM n Ik radio in

In a podcast from WCCO ews/talk radio White

Minneapolis, Minnesota, host Corv Hepola interviews
Susan M. Ifill, our executive vice president and chief

operating officer of NeighborWorks America, about : -
our recent survey. Heahbortforks’ HﬂUEing & Financial

Health in America

NeighborWorks.org NeighborWorks
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https://www.neighborworks.org/press-releases/neighborworks-annual-survey-identifies-increased-financial-challenges-widening-homeownership-gap
https://www.neighborworks.org/blog/survey-shows-too-many-struggle-with-housing-financial-stability
https://www.valuepenguin.com/news/homeownership-gap-widens-as-consumers-delay-buying
https://www.yahoo.com/news/homeownership-gap-widens-consumers-delay-175022544.html
https://omny.fm/shows/cory-hepola/americas-housing-crisis

Additional Resources

\ \ } According to the survey, significant
Implications and Resource }Needﬁ'ﬂ barriers stand in the way og
R > homeownership for many Americans.
More than half of non-owners say
their financial situations make
homeownership seem unrealistic, and
half carry too much debt to begin the
rocess. %or lower-income households,
omeownership feels particularly out
of reach. Three quarters of
households earning less than $30,000
delayed a search (taking steps toward owning, looking for Say OWI]CI"Shlp 1S unreahstlc and two 1n
info about housing options, or moving into a place of three dOﬂ t eXPeCt .tO be 3PPfOV¢d bY
their own) because of unexpected financial challenges banks or credit unions if they tried.

ﬂ_-'.:__cf“

Financial challenges are delaying Americans
from pursuing housing changes.

AN Ny e
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Additional Resources (Cont’d)

Obstacles are informational as well as financial. About half of Americans
say a lack of information makes homeownership too challenging, and less
than half know where to find homebuying advice if they wanted it.
Despite their own unique financial challenges, non-homeowners age 18-34
are no different from those at any other age when it comes to agreement
with statements about obstacles to ownership — and younger non-owners
are actually more likely to know where to find advice (68% vs. 62% of all
NON-OWNErs).

o AT
NeighborWorks.org NeighborWorks
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Additional Resources (Cont’d)

We know affordability and security are the factors Americans most value in
home, but for many, those basic needs are not being met today.
Affordability is the top priority for the largest share of Americans, but less
than half say their homes feel atfordable. As for security — the next most
common priority — just half of the population feels "very secure” today.

The survey shows that more than one in three Americans 1s looking for a
new place to live. But many aren't entirely confident in their financial
readiness to make a move: Half or more who don't own a home admit to
needing at least a little guidance on saving to rent or on saving to own. For
young adults in particular, guidance is especially needed.

NeighborWorks.org NeighborWorks
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Additional Resources (Cont’d)

The survey makes clear that homeownership is a particular challenge for
many, despite high levels of interest. Americans believe there are many
benefits to homeownership and half of non-owners will seek information
about the process in the next few years. However, homeownership often
feels out of reach — especially for lower-income households. Overall,
more than half of non-owners say their financial situations make it
unrealistic, and half carry too much debt. Other obstacles are
informational; a large share of non-owners say the process is too
challenging and only a minority know where to find advice if they wanted
it. And although many would seek the guidance of community and
nonprofit programs, only one in three non-owners are aware of such
services.

NeighborWorks.org NeighborWorks
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Additional Resources (Cont’d)

NeighborWorks can help. The survey findings verity that NeighborWorks 1s
relevant and on the right track. NeighborWorks' mission is to create
opportunities for people to live in affordable homes, improve their lives and
strengthen their communities.

"Our focus on housing and affordability serves to help set the foundation for
the stabilization of communities. People can connect with our network
organizations and gain access to invaluable tools and resources to help them get
on the right track. With the help of our network, nobody has to go it alone. Our
Housing and Financial Capability Survey helps us understand who still needs
our help and in what areas we need to be working.“ —Susan M. Ifill, executive
vice president and Chief Executive Officer.

NeighborWorks.org NeighborWorks
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Methodology

 This survey was conducted online April-May 2019.

* Results are among a nationally representative sample of
1,000 U.S. adults age 18 and older and a separate
oversample of 614 minorities.

 Legend

m General Population = Minonty Oversample

NeighborWorks abboriiirs
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Executive Summary

Financial Goals and Perceptions of
Homeownership

 Americans nationwide narrowly choose saving for retirement as their most important
financial goal, followed closely by paying bills and every-day expenses. Among the
minority oversample, the most important goal is paying down credit card debt.

* Nearly half of Americans say they are not aware of whether there are nonprofit services
In their community that would help them look at their finances to achieve their goals.

Minorities are both more likely to be aware of these services overall, and half of those
who are aware of the services have used them.

ﬁ;ighhuﬁ(‘};rks':'
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Executive Summary
Financial Goals and Perceptions of
Homeownership

» The vast majority of Americans say owning a home increases financial stability.

Additionally, half of Americans say they would feel less financially successful if they never
owned a home.

* Despite the importance of owning a home - both when it comes to financial stability and
feeling financially successful — the task is daunting. More than two-in-three Americans say
the homebuying process is complicated. Yet only one-in-five Americans are aware of
education programs in their communities that provide information to potential
homebuyers about this process that they find complicated.

ﬁ;ighhuﬁ(‘};rks':'
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Among the nationally representative sample, saving for retirement is the most important
financial goal of 2019. The minority oversample’s most important goal is paying down
credit card debt.

B General Population B Minority Oversample

20%

i

19%19%

10%

8% 8%

5%
4%

3% 3% 3%
2% 2%
Saving for my Paying Paying down  Saving for Buyingacar  Saving fora Paying down Paying health Saving fora  Saving for my Other Don't
retirement bills/Paying  creditcard  emergencies down student loan bills deposit to rent or my know/Refuse
everyday debt payment to debt a home children's d
expenses buy a home education

NeighborWorks ‘NeighboiWorks
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Black and Hispanic adults are less likely to own a home than the general
population and more likely to rent.

B General Population ®Minority Oversample

65%

40%

)
4% 4% 3% 6%
e ' 0% 1% 1% _ 0%
Own my home Rent my home Live with family or Live with family or Currently homeless Don't know
friends and pay friends and don't pay
rent/mortgage rent/mortgage

NeighborWorks ‘NeighboiWorks
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Three-guarters of U.S. adults agree that owning a home increases a person’s financial stability.
However, a similar number, 70 percent, feel that the homebuying process is complicated.
Black and Hispanic adults express more interest in financial planning courses.

stability 75%
| know where to find advice about the homebuying 70%

process 69%

. . . 70% More likely to say “strongly agree”
The homebuying process is complicated 20% they would be interested in
financial planning classes to help
| would feel less financially successful if | never 52% improve their financial situation:
owned a home 50% « Black — 22%

e Under45 — 22%

| would be interested in financial planning classes e Students — 20%

to help me improve my financial situation

The homebuying process is NOT complicated

B General Population ® Minority Oversample
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Just under half of U.S. adults who are 45 or older plan on remaining in their current place
of living after they retire. More than a third plan on downsizing in some capacity.

® General Population ~ ®Minority Oversample

46%
37%
27%
19%
13%
995 10%
4% on 4%
el
Remain in current Downsize to Downsize to Move-in with Other Don't know Refused
home (living smaller smaller friends or family
situation) home/space in home/space in

different location same location

NeighborWorks ﬁéighhnfwarks '
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Executive Summary (continued)
Resources and Financial Assistance

« There is significant interest among black and Hispanic respondents about a service
that would help them achieve their financial goals. While just half of Americans

nationwide express interest in this, two-in-three from the minority oversample say they
would be at least somewhat interested.

 Americans learn about homeownership most often through web searches, real estate
agents and discussions with friends and family. Black and Hispanic people are even
more likely to utilize these (and other) resources.

ﬁ;ighhuﬁ,'};;rks”
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Executive Summary (continued)
Resources and Financial Assistance

 One-in-three Americans say that over the next year or two, they are more likely to seek
out additional help about homeownership.

« Black and Hispanic people are generally more aware of resources along these lines.
Throughout the survey, they are more likely to be aware of homebuying assistance
programs, more likely to express interest in financial planning courses and more likely to
be aware of down payment assistance programs. Additionally, they are considerably
more likely to ask for guidance than the general population is — especially for acquiring
and effectively using credit.
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Eight out of ten U.S. adults are unaware of any programs that provide
iInformation about the homebuying process.

m 2019 = 2018

53%

32%
27%

-12%

Yes Unsure
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Similarly, 19 percent of U.S. adults say they are aware of down payment
assistance programs in their communities. Black and Hispanic adults are
more likely to be aware of down payment assistance programs in their
community.

56%

¥ General Population  ®Minority Oversample

More likely to say “aware”:

e 18-34 — 32%

e Students — 29%

* Employed full-time — 24%

27%
25%

Yes Unsure

‘NeighborWorks fahboirs

AMERICA AMERICA



Across the board, Black and Hispanic adults are more likely than the general population to
say they need guidance with every financial situation asked about. This gap is largest for
acquiring and effectively using credit. Total % A lot/'Some Guidance

Saving forretremen
Choosing a health insurance plan 340{38%
Deciding what insurance | need to protect myself and my family — 4204
Reducing debt and managing repayment — 41%
Saving to purchase a home " General Population
Building a bridge 27% e ® Minority Oversample
Acquiring and effectively using credit

Saving to rent a home —- 30%
Planning to pay for college education —- 31%

21%

Completing student financial aid forms 28%

NeighborWorks ‘NeighboiWorks
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Half of U.S. adults are likely to upgrade or renovate their home in the next year or two. Black
and Hispanic adults are more likely to seek additional help (including counseling and taking
education courses) about homeownership or consider renting.

Total % Much/Somewhat More

52%
Upgrade o renovate your home

: 37%
Delay purchasing a new home 429%
Seek out additional help about homeownership 31% 43%

Consider renting a home instead of purchasing a home
0
Seek out counseling from nonprofit organizations who work with
homeowners in your community 40%

Take education courses about homeownership 26% s
(0]

® General Population ® Minority Oversample
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U.S. adults are most likely to get information about homeownership through a web
search, real estate agent or by discussing with friends and family. Those under 45, are
more likely to use a housing counselor.

Total % Very/Somewhat Likely

Through a web search BlacK and FISpanc atuis are

more likely to seek information

Through a real estate agent 0 from all these sources, especially
mortgage lenders, housing
Through friends, family, and coworkers ST counselors or community groups.

Through a mortgage lender

Through a housing counselor

At church or other community groups

Social media like Facebook and Twitter 205/2
Television or Radio 5

B General Population ~ ®Minority Oversample
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Executive Summary (continued)
Assessing One’s Own Living situation

 Nationwide, two-thirds of the general population own theirttome, compared to one-in-
four who rent their home. Among black and Hispanic adults, the gap between owning
and renting is much closer; 49 percent own their own home and 40 percent rent.
Younger Americans, unemployed Americans, non-college educated Americans and

those with the lowest income are also among those who are most likely to be renting —
as well as those in the western U.S.

 Regardless of whether Americans own or rent, most Americans feel positively about their
own living situation. Nearly half are “very positive.”
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Executive Summary (continued)
Assessing One’s Own Living Situation

» Perceptions of safety and affordability are most important when Americans assess what
they like most about their current place of living. When asked to identify the worst
characteristic of their current home or place of living, proximity to work was the most
frequently mentioned.

« Close to half say they hope to remain in their current place of living after they retire.
One-in-three say they are likely to downsize as well.

‘NeighborWorks fiabboris
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The clear majority of Americans feel positively about their living
situation.

® General population ® Minority Oversample

48%

31% 31%

17%

5% 5%
- n " -
.
Very positive Somewhat positive Neutral Somewhat negative Very negative
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Safety and affordability are the top characteristics of what
Americans like the most about their place of living.

30% 50
29% 2804

| feel safe in the It is affordable
neighborhood

NeighborWorks’

® General Population ® Minority Oversample

159, 16%

13% 13%

10%

6%
4% 4%

It offers neighborhood | have good neighbors It is close (or closerto Itis served by good
amenitites that meet where | work) schools
my household's need
(healthcare, mass
transit, shopping, etc)

4%

-2%

Other

NeighborWorks

AMERICA
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Around one-fifth of Americans dislike how far their place of living is from their
place of work. Many of the other responses include being dissatisfied with the
maintenance and up-keep of their current place of living.

® General Population ®Minority Oversample 23%
[
17% 18%
15%
139%13%
11%
6% 6%
Itis NOT close (or It DOES NOT Itis NOT | DON'T have | DON'T feel safe Itis NOT served Other
closer to where | offer affordable good neighbors in the by good schools
work) neighborhood neighborhood
amenitites that
meet my

household's need

(healthcare, mass

transit, shopping,
etc)
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Executive Summary continued
Emergencies and Methods of
Managing Funds

 Though two-in-three Americans say they have money saved for an emergency, only
one-in-four are “very confident” when it comes to their ability to withstand a financial

emergency. Overall, black and Hispanic people report more vulnerability and less cash
on hand.

 When it comes to covering an emergency, a plurality of Americans say they would rely
on their personal savings to cover an emergency. More than one-in-three say they would
use their credit card. About one-in-five from the minority oversample would turn to friends
or family for a loan.
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Executive Summary continued
Emergencies and Methods of
Managing Funds

 The overwhelming majority of Americans have a checking and savings account, and
they are most likely to use credit and debit cards for paying for monthly obligations such
as mortgage or rent. Two-in-three say that they would be unwilling to pay for a full-

service checking and savings account, though black and Hispanic adults are more
open to the idea.

 The move to digital continues, with nearly two-in-three Americans using technology to

manage their spending, and just one-in-four relying on more traditional paper methods
(e.g., bank statements or check books).

ﬁ;ighhuﬁ(‘};rksj
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Americans are split between feeling secure in their financial future
and being concerned their money won'’t last.

® General Population ®Minority Oversample

48% 52%

| can enjoy life because of the way I'm

| am securing my financial future managing my money

43%

43% Because of my money situation, | feel 34%
I am concerned that the money | like | will never have the things | want in
have/or will save won't last life 0
48% 39%

9% 13%

Don't know/Refused Don't know/Refused

NeighborWorks’
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Close to one-third of the population is not confident in their ability to
withstand a financial emergency, especially minorities. Only 28 percent are
“very confident.”

¥ General Population  ®Minority Oversample

38% 370

28%

22%

13% 1004

5%

Very confident Somewhat confident Not too confident Not confident at all Don't know/refused

NeighborWorks ﬁéighhnfwarks '
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On average, black and Hispanic adults estimate having less cash on hand in
case of emergencies, and 51 percent of the general population estimates the
same.

® General Population ~ ®Minority Oversample GP:51%
MO: 39%

19%

17%
16%

15%

15%
14%14%

10%
9%

7%

Less than $500 $500-$1,000 $1,001-$2,000 $2,001-$3,000 $3,001-$5,000 $5,000-$10,000  $10,001-$40,00 More than $40,000

i
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Americans who don’t have a checking or savings account likely feel they don’t
have enough money to put into a bank or that there isn’t one in their area.

B General Population ~ ®Minority Oversample

41%

30%

18% 18%

10%

9%

2% 2%
.
| don't have enough None in my area Don't trust banks or credit Too expensive Rejected by bank(s) or Other
money to put it in a bank unions credit union(s)

or credit union

NeighborWorks ﬁéighhnfwarks '
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Half of Americans say they have or know someone who has been
the victim of a financial scam.

B General Population ~ ®Minority Oversample

More likely to say “yes”:

» Students — 66%

e 18-34 — 60%

e Hispanics — 59%

» College graduates — 58%
* Men — 54%

49% 49%

27%

21%

6%

Yes, you personally Yes, someone else Yes, both you and someone
else
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Objectives and eighborirs

Methodology

« The purpose of this survey was to understand American attitudes toward homeownership, the
process of buying a home, attitudes toward renting and the impact of student debt.

It was conducted with an online panel of 1,000 U.S. adults ages 18 and older.

» The survey was administered during August 2018.
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Key Findings: Homeownership
and the ‘American Dream’

« Homeownership and the “American dream” remain intertwined. Three-quarters (73 percent) of
adults said at owning a home is a very important part, or the most important part, of what they
perceive to be the American dream.

« Homeownership also continues to tie into financial self-esteem in a significant way. Sixty percent
agreed they would feel less successful if they never owned a home.

 Americans who do not currently own homes may not be on track to achieve that goal. Of the 31
percent of respondents who were renters, just 1 in 10 said they definitely had savings that would
allow them to afford a down payment on a home purchase. However, the majority (70 percent)
said they definitely or probably do not have those savings.

» Also complicating the matter is the difficulty of the process of buying a home. Americans find the
process complicated (73 percent agreed). This is especially true among renters (82 percent).
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Key Findings: Obstacles to
Homeownership

 When it comes to renting vs. buying, Americans find themselves with a conundrum: Only 44 percent said
they think homes are affordable for first-time buyers (just 35 percent in the Northeast and 37 percent in the
West), yet 62 percent said rents are too high to be able to save for a future home.

« With the current state of the housing market, renters, Hispanics and respondents under 30 are far
more likely to consider renting a home instead of purchasing. African-Americans and adults ages 30-
44 were split, while whites and those 45 and older were less likely to consider renting. Similarly,
renters, Hispanics, African-Americans and those under 45 were more likely to say they would delay
purchasing a new home.

« Lack of a down payment and weak or bad credit topped the list as the greatest obstacle to
homeownership. While only 4 percent of respondents said student loan debt is their greatest
obstacle, it still is burdensome. One in 3 said they have had to delay purchase of a home, or know
someone who has had to, because of it. And among the 27 percent of respondents who faced this
challenge, half said they worry about their debt most or all of the time.
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Key FIndings: Sources of
Information

* Younger Americans are considerably less likely to say they know where to find advice about the
homebuying process. Hispanics and African-Americans are most knowledgeable about
programs in their community that assist potential buyers about the homebuying process and
down-payment assistance for those with middle incomes.

* More than two-thirds of respondents said they would likely seek information about
homeownership from real estate agents (75 percent), a web search (74 percent), friends and
family (73 percent), or mortgage lenders (68 percent).

* While housing counselors (48 percent) and social media (30 percent) were lower on the list,
those younger than 30 were disproportionately likely to seek information from these sources (72
percent and 50 percent, respectively).



NeighboriWorks:

AMERICA

Homeownership and the
‘American Dream’



NeighborWorks:

For a majority of Americans, owning a home continues to be an
AMERICA

important part of achieving their version of the “American Dream.”
Three in 4 said this is a “very important” or “the most important” part.

In your opinion, how important a part of the American Dream is owning a home — is it the most important part, a very important part, a somewhat
important time, a not too important part, or not an important part at all?

Very or most important = 73%
Millennials

55% ca9,
The most important: 27%

Very important: 49%

Somewhat important: 17%

22% .
18% 18% 19% Not too important: 4%
Not important at all: 2%
6% 5%
2% 2% 1%
[
The most important ~ Very important Somewhat Not too important Not important at all Don't know
important

m2018 = 2017



The belief that “owning a home increases a person’s financial stability” was held by mghboﬁv\&rh®

almost 4 in 5 Americans. However, a majority also believed the homebuying process i
complicated, with 1 in 4 strongly agreeing.

AMERICA

Please indicate if you agree or disagree with each of the following.

2018 2017
The home buying process is complicated [ 46% 18% 31% 43% %7%
The home buying process is NOT complicated SR ReL%) 33% 9% 21% 36%
Owning a home increases a person's financial stability 38% 43% 1398
| would feel less financially successful if | never owned a home 27% 33% 20%

| know where to find advice about the home buying process 29% 46% 15% 32% 47% 139%

B Strongly agree M Somewhat agree ™ Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree Don't know



Renters were especially likely to think the homebuying process is complicated (82 mghboﬁv\'orky

percent agree), although more than 2 in 3 respondents who have purchased a home
also agreed.

AMERICA

The home buying process is complicated

82%

69%

30%

17%

Homeowners Renters

m Agree Disagree



Homeowners and whites were more likely to say they would feel less successful if mghbo@rh®

they never owned a home. Renters and African-Americans were evenly split, with

. . . AMERICA
about half agreeing and half disagreeing.
| would feel less financially | would feel less financially successful if | never
successful if | never owned a owned a home
home
68%
62% 63%
55%
AT% 47%
0 45% 43%
36%
29% I 30%

Homeowners Renters White Non-white Hispanic African-American

B Agree Disagree ®m Agree B Disagree



While virtually all older Americans said they believed owning a home increases a
person’s financial stability, only 2 in 3 of those younger than 30 said the same.

NeighboriWorks:

AMERICA

Homeowners were also more likely than renters to hold this sentiment.

Owning a home increases a person’s
financial stability

90%

78% 77%

63%

25%
17% 18%

8%

Under 30 30-44 45-59 60+

B Agree B Disagree

Owning a home increases a
person’s financial stability

10%

Homeowners Renters

B Agree Disagree



Most respondents estimated the minimum down payment needed to buy a home
to be 11-20 percent. The average estimate was 19.9 percent. Young adults,

NeighboriWorks:
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Hispanics and African-Americans were most likely to assume a down payment of

more than 20 percent is needed.

From what you have seen, read, or heard, for someone to be able to purchase a home, what is the minimum percentage down payment (must pay
at closing) you would need in order to qualify and finalize the transaction (purchase)? Please give your best estimate.

20%

16%

1-9%

25%

30%

10%

2018

37%

34%

11-20%

2017

21%

17%

More than 20%

Mean Estimate

Under 30; 27.8%

45-59: 16.5%
60+: 16.2%

Race
White: 17.5%
Non-white: 26.8%
Hispanic: 26.5%
African-American: 28.7%




Americans are, by far, most likely to view marriage/moving in with a life mghbo@\orh®

partner as the milestone most associated with wanting to buy a home.

AMERICA
If you had your choice, during which of the following typical life milestones would you want (or have wanted) to buy a home?
44%
41%
19%
8% 794 8% 8%
5% 5%
3% 3% 20, 3%
] I .
Turned Turned Married/Moved in  First full-time job Have children Other Don't know Not thinking of
18/Graduated HS 21/Graduated with life partner buying a home

college

m2018 ®=2017



Views on whether to downsize after retirement are mix_ed. Forty-four | mghbo@\orh®
percent of respondents 45 or older and not already retired said they will AMERICA
probably or definitely downsize after retirement, while 40 percent said

they probably or definitely will not.

[If over 45 AND not retired] When you retire, do you envision/plan on downsizing to a smaller, less expensive home?

27% 27%

25% 25%

21%

17%

0
15% 16%

13%

12%
1%

Definitely not Don't know Refused

Definitely Probably Probably not

m 2018 = 2017
N=373
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About 2 in 5 respondents said they were likely to delay purchasing a mghboﬁ\orh®

home or to consider renting due to the current economy. AMERICA

Given the current state of the U.S. housing market, please indicate if you are more or less likely to do each of the following activities.

2018 2017

Delay purchasing a new home [(RCZNLT 24%

14% 30% 24%

Consider renting a home instead of purchasing a home (LA K1) 14% 25% [ 19%

B Much more ®Somewhat more ® Somewhatless ™ Much less = Don't know



Renting a home was more appealing to those who currently rent, people
of color and younger adults.

NeighboriWorks:

Given the current state of the U.S. housing market, please indicate if you are more or less likely to do each of the following activities.

66%

25%

Homeowners

B More likely

Consider renting a home instead of purchasing a home

60%
34%
28%
Renters White
Less likely

49%

41%

Non-white

B More likely

56%

| 37%

46% 4504

Hispanic African-American

B [ ess likely

53%

44%43%

| I I

Under 30 30-44

B More likely

AMERICA
0,
58% 60%
0
i 31%
45-59 60+
B [ ess likely



Similarly, the same groups were more likely to say they would delay mghboﬁv\drh®

purchasing a home given the current state of the U.S. housing market.

AMERICA

Given the current state of the U.S. housing market, please indicate if you are more or less likely to do each of the following activities.

Delay purchasing a new home
67%
0, 0,
55% S 7% 57% 0
519 53%
il 50%
0 0,
47% 46%
0 [
43% 38% 40%
37% 37%
32% 31%
27% 28%
22% I
Homeowners Renters White Non-white Hispanic African-American Under 30 30-44 45-59 60+

m More likely Less likely m More likely m | ess likely ® More likely ¥ Less likely



Lack of a down payment and bad credit were perceived as the top
obstacles to buying a home.

If you were in the market to buy a home, which of the following would be your greatest obstacle?

20%

19% 19%
17%
15%
0
11% 12%
9%
7% 7%
0
I I - 3
Lack ofadown Weakorbad Concernsabout Beliefthatyou Belief that a Lack of job
payment credit maintenance don't earn home is not a security
and repair costs enough to buy a good investment

home in a right now
neighborhood in
which you want
to live

m2018 ®=2017

4%

Student loan

3%

debt
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0
16% 17%
3% 3% 3% 3%
Other Don't know Not thinking of

buying a home



More than 1 in 3 respondents said they had delayed purchasing a home

due to student loan debt or know someone who has done so.

Do you personally know someone who has had to delay the purchase of a home because of their student loan debt?

57% 8%

36%
0,
2304 25%
9% 8y
. 4% 4%
]
Myself Someone else Both myself and No

someone else

m 2018 = 2017

% 6%

unsure
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Slightly more than one-fourth of adults reported some amount of student loan debt, {il:igllboﬁv\lorkﬂ

with 8 percent saying they had a large amount. Those under 30 and African-
Americans were more likely to say they had some amount of student debt.

AMERICA

Do you personally have any student loan debt?

73% 74% Yes (Large-minor amount)

Homeowner: 17%
Renter: 35%

Under 30: 58%

30-44: 53%
27% 45-59: 16%
( 60+: 6%
12% 119 White: 18%
8% 8% 0 0
. AL . . Non-white: 48%
. - A Hispanic: 54%
Alarge amount A moderate amount A minor amount No debt Unsure African-American: 55%
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Student loan debt creates real anxiety. About half of those with such mghboﬁv\drh®

debt said they worry about how much they owe all or most of the time. AMERICA

[If YES to Q20] How often do you worry about the amount of student debt you owe?

37%
35%

28%
24%
22%
19%

13%
10%

7%
5%

All of the time Most of the time Some of the time Hardly ever Not at all

m2018 ®=2017
N=262



On average, adults with student loan debt ranked the burden as 6.8 on a ﬁ:ighbor{N\'orkﬂ
0-10 scale, with 10 being the most significant challenge. One in 5 ranked
student loan debt as a 9 or 10.

AMERICA

[If YES to Q20] Using a scale from zero to ten, where 0 means ‘not an obstacle at all’ and 10 means ‘the biggest obstacle’ — how much of an
obstacle is student loan debt to your ability to buy a home?

Moderate obstacle: 59%

— \
20%
Not an obstacle: 15% 18%
Large obstacle: 21%
r \
12% 12%
10% Mean: 6.8
9%
6%
5%
3% 3%
1%
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

N=262



Only one-third of respondents with student loan debt said they were mghboﬁv\'orky
familiar with nonprofit organizations that offer free or low-cost AMERICA
counseling.

How familiar are you with the non-profit organizations that offer free or low-cost help to counsel those with student loan debt? If you have never
heard of such organizations, please say so.

33% |
28%
27% 8%
24%
20%
19% 19%
9% 1 80 % 1 805
13%
8%
4%
Very familiar Somewhat Not too familiar Not at all familiar Never heard of Don't know
familiar
m2018 ®2017
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Similar to the 2017 survey results, respondents agreed that rent prices mghboﬁv\&rh®
are too high for them to save for a future home. Fewer than half said AMERICA
they think homes are affordable for first-time buyers.

Thinking about the housing market in your area, please tell me if you agree or disagree with the following statements?

2018 2017
Where | live, home prices are the same or better comapred to a 5 0 0 5
few years ago 16% 37% 21% 16% 37% 22%
[ [ igh I f
Where | live, rent prlcesfi;ﬁrtéxr)]:rlr?e to be able to save for a 26% 35% 21% 28% 35% 21%
Where | live, homes are affordable for first time homebuyers [0/ IeRIZ 25% 11% 34% 25%

B Strongly agree B Somewhat agree ™ Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree Don't know



There is aregional dynamic to these attitudes. Midwest residents were more likely NEIglII)()I‘W()I‘l(S®

to agree that homes are affordable for first-time buyers. However, in the West, AMERICA
residents said they think rent prices are too high to save for a home.

Thinking about the housing market in your area, please tell me if you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Total % agree Northeast Midwest South  West

Where | live, rent prices are too high to 62% 64% 50% 62% 73%
be able to save for a future home




Renters were split on whether or not they hope their next move will be mghbor{l\l\'orkﬁ
an upgrade or a home purchase: While 42 percent said they would
probably still rent, 44 percent said they probably would buy.

AMERICA

[Asked among renters] Do you wish you could upgrade to a better place to live and still rent or would you rather have your next move be
purchasing your own home?

28% 28%
26%

23%

21% 21%
14% 14% I
Definitely upgrade, but still rent Probably upgrade, but still rent Probably purchase a home next Defnitely purchase a home next

m2018 ®=2017
N=311



Only 1in 10 renters said they definitely have enough savings to afford a mghbor{l\l\'orkﬁ
down payment on a home purchase. The vast majority said they

o AMERICA
probably or definitely do not.

[Asked among renters] Do you believe you currently have enough savings to afford a down payment on a home purchase?

54%
49%
21%
150 7% 16%
1% 109%
0 0,
I 06 1%
Definitely Probably Probably not Definitely not Don't know Refused

m2018 ®=2017
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About half of renters (48 percent) said they would consider purchasing a

home in the next one to three years or sooner. However, 1 in 4 renters
had no plans to purchase a new home.

[Asked among renters] Approximately when would you consider purchasing a home?

23%
1%

4%
%
10% 10%

7%
—

4%
96 %

Within the next  3-5 months 6-9 months 9-11 months  Within the next

1-3 years 3-5 years 5+ years
3 months

year

—2018 2017
N=311
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No plans: 23%

Don't know: 6%




NeighboriWorks:

AMERICA

Sources of Information



There is a direct relationship between age and awareness of ways to find advice mghbo@\orh®
about the homebuying process. Younger respondents were less likely to say they

know where to find this advice. AMERICA

| know where to find advice about the home buying process

84%

75%

67%

63%

31%

27%

Under 30 30-44 45-59 60+

21%
13%

B Agree B Disagree



About half of adults were unsure if there are any local programs that provide mghboﬁv\'orky

information about the homebuying process. Twenty-one percent said there are AMERICA
not.

To the best of your knowledge, are there any education programs in your community that provide information to potential homebuyers about the
home buying process?

47% 48N

32% 319

21% 21%

Yes Unsure

®2018 =2017
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Race/ethnicity plays a significant role in whether or not people are
aware of such programs. A majority (60 percent) of Hispanics and a
plurality (43 percent) of American-Americans said they were aware of
local programs, while just 1 in 4 whites said the same.

To the best of your knowledge, are there any education programs in your community that provide information to potential homebuyers about the
home buying process?

60%

56%
52%

50% 48%

43%
41% 41% 400

32% 32%

31% 32%

Under 30

28%
19%

19%

30-44 45-59

B Yes ENo unsure

24%
20%

60+

26%

22%
20%

White

Non-white

]
Yes

23%

Hispanic

ENo B Unsure

African-American




As we saw in the 2017 survey results, about half of respondents were mghboﬁv\'orky

unsure yvhether there are down-payment assistance programs for AMERICA
middle-income homebuyers.

To the best of your knowledge, are there any down payment assistance programs for middle-income homebuyers in your community?

53% 54%

28% 279

19% 19%

Yes No Unsure

®2018 =2017



Similarly, renters, Hispanics and those under 30 were more likely to mghbo@rh®
answer “yes” when asked if they knew about down-payment assistance
programs.

AMERICA

To the best of your knowledge, are there any down payment assistance programs for middle-income homebuyers in your community?

67%
57% 60% 61% 57%
50%
’ 50%
47% 0
46% 43%
0,
38% 39%
32% 35%
28%
24%
0 230 2204 23%
19% 7% 21%006 ™ , 20% 18%
0
I 15%I 17I0/0 I | [

Homeowners Renters White Non-white Hispanic African-American Under 30 30-44 45-59 60+

B Yes No ' Unsure B Yes ENo B Unsure B Yes B No Unsure



Of those who were aware of down-payment assistance, 51 percent said mghbo@\orh®
they had received at least some information from such programs.

AMERICA

[If YES to Q9] And how much information have you received about down payment assistance programs for middle-income homebuyers in your
community?

51%

\
0, 0
300 17 31% % great deal/some
28%

Under 55: 60%
9 55+: 26%
9106 22% 0

19%

White: 46%
Non-white: 58%
Hispanic: 57%
African-American: 58%

14%

2%

1%

A great deal Some Not too much Nothing at all Unsure

N=276 2018 ®2017



And among those who received at least some information, the majority mghb‘“@\'ork?

were at least somewhat satisfied. Only 5 percent were dissatisfied. AMERICA

[If GREAT DEAL/SOME to Q10] How satisfied are you with the amount of information available on the home buying process?

0
52% 50%

41% 42%

8%
5%

2%
— 2 o

Very satisifed Somewhat satisfied Somewhat Very dissatisfied Unsure
dissatisified

N=142 m2018 =2017



Fifty-nine percent of respondents said they were at least somewhat mghboﬁ\orh®
likely to discuss homeownership with owners they know.

AMERICA

Given the current state of the US housing market, please indicate if you are more or less likely to do each of the following activities.

2018 2017
Seek out counseling from non-profit organizations who work 0 0 0
with homeowners in your community 115 255 27 e
Seek out additional info about homeownership  EeEZ) 36% 21% 22% 36% 16%

Discuss homeownership with friends, family, and coworkers

0 0
who own their home 19% 40% 17% 24% 38% 16%

B Much more ®Somewhat more ® Somewhatless ™ Much less = Don't know



African-Americans and Hispanics were about 10 percent more likely
than whites to discuss homeownership with friends and family. Younger
adults were much more likely to seek additional information than older

respondents.

NeighboriWorks:

AMERICA

Given the current state of the U.S. housing market, please indicate if you are more or less likely to do each of the following activities.

Seek out counseling from
non-profit organizations
who work with homeowners
in your community

5204 56%
47%
0
33% I 35% 34%
Homeowners Renters White
® More likely Less likely

Discuss homeownership with friends,
family, and coworkers who own their

Seek out additional information about
homeownership

home
71%
67% 68% 66%
63%
55%
449,46%
35%
0 29%

24% 25% 26%

I I I I I
Non-white Hispanic African-American  Under 30 30-44 45-59 60+

B More likely B | ess likely ® More likely

B [ ess likely



Friends, family and coworkers; the internet; real estate agents; and ﬁ:ighboﬁ\l\'orks@

mortgage lenders are popular sources of information on
homeownership.

AMERICA

Please indicate if you are likely or unlikely to use the following sources to get information about homeownership.

2018 2017
At church or other community groups
Television or Radio %MWLV 28%
Through a web search
Through a realtor
Through a mortgage lender 24% 43% 14%

Social media like Facebook and Twitter Lz WA

Through friends, family, and coworkers 27% 46% 13%4 25% 44% 14%
Through a housing counselor KLYV 21% 16%  34% 20%

®m\/ery likely ®Somewhat likely ™ Somewhat unlikely = Very unlikely = Don't know



VAN A\
Respondents under 30 were disproportionately NelghborWorkS®

more likely than older adults to go to a housing AMERICA
counselor or search social media for

information on homeogwnership. _ _ _ _
Please indicate if you are likely or unlikely to use the following sources to get information about homeownership.

Total % Likely Under 30 Under 55 55+

Family/Coworkers 73% 81% 75% 71%

Mortgage lender 68% 66% 66% 70%

Web Search 4% 85% /8% 70%

Church or community groups 27% 28% 33% 20%




A real-estate agent, an internet search, and family and friends were the mghboﬁv\drh®
top sources for homebuying advice.

AMERICA

[Asked among renters considering purchase] When you think about purchasing a home, which of the following would be the FIRST place you
would turn for advice?

24%
0,
22% 21% 0
19% 20%
18%
0
. 13% 14%
11%
[
7% 8%
5% 5%
1% 1% I
[ | [ |
Realtor Internet search Friendsand  Mortgage lender Housing Non-profit Religious Other Don't know
family who own counselor homeownership  organization
their home advisor

m2018 = 2017
N=221



Demographics

N=1,000

NeighborWorks:

AMERICA

Less than high school: 1%
High school graduate: 23%
Some college: 33%
4-year degree: 27%
Post-graduate study: 16%

Are you or is any member of your
immediate family currently on active
service in the military, a member of the
National Guard or a veteran of the
military?

Yes, self: 8%
Yes, family member: 12%
No: 80%

Are you of Hispanic origin?

Yes: 9%
No: 90%
Don’t know/Refused: 1%

Totally annual family income before
taxes

Under $20,000: 12%
$20,000-39,999: 19%
$40,00-59,999: 17%
$60,000-79,999: 16%
$80,000-99,999: 12%
$100,000-149,999: 16%
$150,00 or more: 8%

Male: 48%
Female: 52%

African-American/black: 13%
Caucasian/white: 81%
Asian: 4%

More than one race/other: 2%

18-24: 6%

25-29: 10%
30-34: 8%

35-44: 11%
45-54:16%
55-59: 14%
60-64: 11%
65-74: 20%

75 or older: 4%

Employed full-time: 43%
Employed part-time: 11%
Unemployed: 10%
Retired: 28%
Student: 4%
Other: 4%

Northeast: 20%
Midwest: 24%
South: 37%
West: 19%




NeighborWorks America would like to thank
Finn Partners for its support in the

execution and production
of this year’s housing survey.

‘NeighborWorks: FINN
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